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BUDGET STAT EMENT 

of 

THE HONOURABLE JAMES N. ALLAN 
TREASURER OF ONTARIO 

IN THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

THURSDAY, FEBRUA RY 7, 1963 

MR. SPEAKER: 

This is the fifth occasion I have had the honour of making the traditional 
motion that you do now leave the chair and the House resolve itself into 
committee of ways and means. It is of interest, I think, to point out that this is 
the earliest date the Budget has been presented since theJiscal year was changed 
111 1935. 

It gives me great pleasure and satisfaction to inform the House that we are 
in a much stronger financial position than I thought would have been possible 
when I brought down my Budget of a year ago. Economic growth has provided 
us with increased revenue which, when combined with prudent management of 
our finances, has enabled us to carry out a broad extension of services and still 
end the current fiscal year with a smaller increase in net debt than occurred in 
the fiscal year 1961-62. The strength of our financial position is particularly 
gratifying for it permits us to proceed in the coming fiscal year with a greatly 
expanded program-a program that is shaped not only to meet the growing 
requirements for education, highways , health and welfare but to provide added 
support for the furtherance of measures designed to foster the orderly expansion 
and development of all sectors of our economy. 

The Government has long considered the promotion of economic growth and 
development to be one of its major responsibilities. Throughout the years we have 
continually sought to formulate policies and marshal our resources for the 
purpose of fostering growth and achieving higher living standards for our 
people. To this end , we have built up our stock of physical capital assets, having 
added since the end of World War II almost 02.1 billion of assets in the form 
of highways, hospitals, schools , parks , rural power transmission l ines and other 
general works and improvements. Equally fundamental to our development 
over this period has been our investment of more than $3.8 billion in education, 
health and welfare services. vVe have increased our aiel to municipalities many 
times in order to assist them in carrying out their programs so vital and necessary 
for the continuance of economic growth. In recognition of the importance of our 
natural resource industries, we have extended our programs for the conservation 
and development of our natural resources. Increasing emphasis has been placed 
on the development of Northern Ontario, particularly by providing transporta-

[S] 



6 ONTARIO 

tion and communication facilities. We have provided technical training facilities 
so that our people are better equipped for the new industrial technology. Perhaps 
a key to our future success in the promotion of economic growth has been the 
development of  programs through which we can stimulate the vital secondary 
manufacturing sector of our economy. 

In view of these policies that we have been following, it is especially 
satisfying to report that Ontario's Gross Provincial Product rose last year by 8 
per cent to nearly $16.2 billion. After eliminating price changes, the increase in  
1962 was nearly 7 per cent, the largest increase in  any year since the capital 
investment boom of 1955-56. Personal incomes ·were up by more than 8 per cent ,  
and there were more people employed than i n  any previous year o f  our history. 
Over the course of the year 45,000 new jobs opened up with the result that the 
labour market entered the new year in much better balance than has been the 
case for some time. In the last four months of the year, the seasonally adjusted 
rate of unemployed averaged less than 4 per cent of the labour force, compared 
with about 6 per cent in Canada as a whole. Total unemployment was reduced 
over the year by some 25,000, the largest year-to-year drop at any time since the 
end of the war. 

The higher level of economic activity in 1962 can be attributed in large 
measure to the renewed strength in the manufacturing settor. Manufacturing 
output set a new record, with the total value of factory shipments rising by 1 0  
per cent. Generally speaking, the major source of strength lay in the durable 
manufacturing sector, with the motor vehicle, machinery, heavy electrical 
machinery and primary iron and steel industries leading the way. The volume 
of automobile production rose 31 per cent, followed by primary iron and steel 
with a 10 per cent increase. 

The continuance of the economic expansion that we have been enjoying is 
one of our greatest challenges, and the Government is taking vigorous action to 
meet this challenge. A buoyant economy will enable us to obtain the extra 
revenue needed to meet the ever-increasing demands for education , health , 
welfare and other services for human betterment. In this rapidly changing 
world , we must be constantly developing new approaches and policies which will 
lead to orderly and dynamic growth, for only in this way can we achieve higher 
productivity, higher incomes and higher standards of living for our people. 
Later, I shall outline to you some of the new programs and extensions of programs 
that we are submitting for your approval. Of special interest is our plan for 
assisting universities in meeting the impending explosive growth in enrolment. 
This Budget contains many such far-reaching provisions which, I am sure the 
Honourable Members will agree, will make a major contribution to the further 
advancement of the economic and social well-being of this Province. 

In pursuing our objective of maintaining an adequate rate of economic 
growth ,  it is essential that we exercise the maximum of economy and the most 
diligent oversight of our expenditures. To this end, we have improved our internal 
budgeting procedure to permit an even more careful scrutiny of both existing and 
new programs. This enables us to have a clearer picture of the costs involved in 
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individual programs and to make a more accurate assessment of the efficiency 
and effectiveness of each program. I have been extremely gratified by the manner 
in which the Ministers and officials of the various departments have supported 
this innovation in our continuing efforts to obtain the highest possible value out 
of every dollar of expenditure. 

In the field of taxation, a committee to make a full inquiry into the Provincial 
and municipal tax system has been appointed. This committee has been requested 
to recommend means by which our tax structure can be made to exert the least 
possible drag on the people's willingness to work, save and contribute to develop­
ment. Vve are determined to avoid any rate or form of taxation that would 
unduly impede the type of expansion and development our programs are designed 
to achieve. 

The outlook for the future is one of confidence and optimism. We are 
experiencing a resurgence of economic activity. Our financial position is strong. 
Our plans to provide the facilities and services required for the progressive 
development of the Province are broadly based and soundly conceived. 'vVe 
are ready to proceed with vigour, foresight and imagination to make the most 
of our great opportunities for future progress. 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, 1962-63 

I am pleased to announce that our financial position permits us to present for 
your consideration and approval supplementary estimates totalling $35,837,000. 

This year, we are introducing a number of improvements in our grant 
instalments which will have a beneficial effect in assisting the financial operations 
of municipalities and school boards. In view of the local problem in financing 
current expenditures, especially in the earlier part of the calendar year, we 
propose to increase the number of instalments of certain Provincial grants and 
to make advances earlier during the year. While these changes will not affect the 
level of grants payable with respect to the calendar year, the earlier payment 
of grants will reduce the necessity of local authorities to borrow for current 
purposes and in consequence effect a reduction in their interest charges. Further­
more, the more even flow of Provincial payments throughout the year will assist 
the local authorities in arranging their finances more systematically. 

The changes for 1 963 apply to the general legislative grants to school boards, 
the payments by the Province for the cost of education of non-resident pupils 
whose education is a Provincial responsibility, and municipal road subsidies for 
maintenance and capital purposes. The general legislative grants will be paid in 
four instalments, while the payments under the other two programs will be made 
in three instalments. Full details of these changes in the number and timing of 
instalments will be made available in a few days to all municipalities and school 
boards throughout the Province. 

· 
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Two advance payments will be made this month; the first, an advance o n  
the 1963 general legislative grants equal t o  approximately 10  per cent o f  t h e  
1962 net grant and, the second, a n  advance o n  the payments respecting the cost 
of education of non-resident pupils of approximately 45 per cent of the estimated 
cost for 1 963. The supplementary estimates include $20.0 million to provid e  
for these advance payments. A n  advance payment o n  municipal road subsidies 
to be made in May of this year will not affect our expenditures in the current 
fiscal year. 

We believe these changes will be very helpful to the municipalities and 
school boards. In the coming year, further studies will be given to all payments 
made by the Province to municipal and school authorities with a view to making 
additional improvements that will assist them in their financing. 

We are also making available out of the current fiscal year's revenue a n  
additional $ 10.0 million t o  construct and equip vocational units for school boards. 
This will bring the Province's total contribution this year to $39.0 million. 

In addition, there are other special grants and payments as follows: $3 .4  
million for special grants to  public hospitals ; a special contribution of  $ 1 .0 
million each to the Teachers' Superannuation Fund and the Public Service 
Superannuation Fund; $200,000 for the Ontario Mental Health Foundation; 
$150,000 to the Ontario Heart Foundation and miscellaneous grants totalling 
$87 ,000. 

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS IN 1962-63 

I should now like to present a summary-based on nine months' actual 
and three months' forecast-of the financial operations of the Province in the 
current fiscal year. 

Net ordinary expenditure, including $35.8 million in supplementary estimates 
and $39.0 million for sinking fund but excluding $70.0 million for capital pay­
ments financed out of current revenue, is estimated at $915 .3  million. Net capital 
expenditure on physical assets is $214.8 million , consisting of $ 1 76.6 million for 
Provincial highways and municipal roads, $3 1 . 9  million for public works, $4. 5 
million for conservation projects, $ 1 . 1  million for mining and logging roads and 
$0. 7 million for rural power lines. Our combined net ordinary and capital 
expenditures in 1 962-63 are estimated at $ 1 , 130. 1 million , an increase of $152 .6  
million over the corresponding expenditures of  $977 .5  million in  1 961-62. 

Of the $152 .6  million increase in net ordinary and capital expenditures in 
1 962-63, education accounts for $92 . 1  million or over 60 per cent of the growth 
in expenditure. Other increases in expenditures include $15 .4 million for health, 
$ 1 2 . 2  million for highways and roads, $3. 5  million for lands and forests and 
$3. 6  million for public welfare. 

Net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts for 1 962-63 are estimated 
at $987 .7  million, of which $2.4 million represents net capital receipts. This is 
an increase of $ 1 60.3 million over the 1961-62 combined net ordinary revenue 
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and net capital receipts. The major proportion of the increase in our revenue 
results from the first full year of operation of the retail sales tax and the improve­
ment in our share of the individual income tax field from approximately 14 per 
cent to 1 6  per cent of the Federal Government's gross rates of tax. Economic 
gro\vth also made an important contribution to the marked improvement in our 
revenues. Principal sources of revenue are: Corporations Tax, $182.0 million ; 
Personal Income Tax, $ 1 5 1 . 8  million; Retail Sales Tax, $1 74.0 million ; Gasoline 
Tax, $1 70.0 million ; Liquor Control Board, $90.0 million ; Motor Vehicle 
Licenses, $70.9 million and Succession D uty, $44.0 million. 

Our interim surplus on ordinary account is estimated at $30,000, after 
providing $70.0 million for capital payments financed out of ordinary revenue 
and $39.0 million for sinking fund. After taking into account our net capital 
expenditure of $214.8 million and net capital receipts of $2.4 million, our shortfall 
of revenue is therefore $103.4 million. Through prudent m anagement we have 
been able to carry out a broad program, provide $35.8  million in supplementary 
estimates and still end the fiscal year with a shortfall of revenue which is $20.2 
million below that which I anticipated a year ago. 

ONTARIO'S N ET CAPITAL DEBT 

In the post World War I I  era, this Government has spent nearly $2. 1  
billion o n  our highways and roads, hospitals, schools and other physical assets. 
This vast capital investment program is a clear indication of our confidence in 
Ontario and our willingness to undertake the capital expenditures required to 
accommodate rapid economic growth. To sustain this growth in the future, we 
are maintaining a high level of capital construction. 

The financing of our capital program calls for a delicate balance. By 
financing a portion of our capital expenditures through borrowing, we have 
maintained our tax structure at a level conducive to economic growth and 
development. At the same time we have preserved our favourable credit position 
in the money market by financing a substantial portion of our capital expendi­
tures out of current revenues. Thus, while we have undertaken capital 
expenditures of nearly $2. 1 billion, our net capital debt has risen by only $836.2 
million since 1 946. In terms of the purchasing power of the dollar in 1 946, our 
net capital debt per capita has actually dropped from $ 1 1 8  in 1 946 to $94 in 1963. 

Net capital debt at March 3 1 ,  1 963 is estimated at $1 .3  billion, an increase 
of $107 .3  million over the 1 962 figure. This increase is remarkably small in view 
of our increased expenditures and, in particular, our near record $214.6 million 
capital program. This year we will have an increase in net capital debt consider­
ably less than the $ 1 1 6.4 million increase incurred from 1961  to 1962.  In 
assessing the increase from 1962 to 1963,  the extra $20.0 million to be provided 
this month to advance the payment of grants to school boards must be 
considered. Without this expenditure, the increase in our net capital debt would 
have been $87.3 million, considerably less than the average increase over the 
last four years. 
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FORECAST OF EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR 1963-64 

Net ordinary expenditure for 1 963-64, including $41 .5 million for sinking 
fund but e�cluding $62.0 million for capital payments to be financed out of 
ordinary revenue, is forecast at $967 .1  million. After allowing for the $ 2 . 5  
million increment in the provision for sinking fund, the increase this year i n  
departmental expenditures amounts to $49.3 million. Because this i s  a dynamic 
year in the development of education, the great proportion of the total increase 
in net ordinary expenditure has been allotted to our schools and universities. 
Through the introduction of improved administrative techniques and the 
careful scrutiny of operations, we have been able to raise the level of many 
programs and introduce several new measures without adding substantially to 
our costs. 

Next year net capital expenditure on physical assets will total $238.8 million,  
an increase of  $24.0 million over the present fiscal year. Of this total , $192 .5  
million or  over 80  per cent will be  spent on  Provincial highways and municipal 
roads. Public buildings, mainly hospitals and schools, will require $33.0 million.  
Another highlight of  the capital program is  the provision of $5.0 million for 
resource development. 

Honourable Members will be interested to learn that the aggregate of net 
ordinary expenditure and net capital disbursements is forecast at $1 ,205 .9  
million, an increase of  $75 .8  million over the present fiscal year. 

In 1963-64, major departmental programs (net ordinary and capital expendi­
tures on physical assets combined ) ,  with this year's expenditures appended in 
brackets, will be as follows: Education, $387.5  million ($353.8 million) ; Highways, 
$275.0 million ($255 .5  million); Health, $132 .6  million ($145. 7 million) ; Public 
Welfare, $61 . 8  million ($58.0 million) ; Public Works, $46.6  million ($43 . 9  
million) ; Municipal Affairs, $44.7  million ($42.2 million) and Lands and 
Forests,  $38.4 million ($3 1 . 5  million) . 

For 1963-64, the aggregate of net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts 
is forecast at $1 ,03 1 . 1  million, including $1 .6  million in net capital receipts. 
This represents an increase over the current fiscal year of $43 .3 million . A 
substantial part of this increase reflects the improvement in our share of the 
individual income tax field from 16 per cent to 1 7  per cent of the Federal gross 
rates of tax. 

Major sources of revenue for 1 963-64 are forecast as follows : Corporations 
Tax, $1 90.0 million; Retail Sales Tax, $180.0 million; Gasoline Tax, $1 76.0 
million ; Income Tax Collection Agreement, $ 1 7 1 .4 million; Liquor Control 
Board, $94.0 million ; Motor Vehicle Licenses, etc. ,  $75 . 9  million and Succession 
Duty, $42 .0  million. 

I am forecasting a surplus on ordinary account of $3 78,000, after providing 
$41 . 5  million for sinking fund and $62.0 million for financing capital payments 
out of ordinary revenue. After allowing for net capital expenditure of $238 .8  
million and net capital receipts of $1 .6  million, the shortfall of  revenue on overall 
account is forecast at $133.3 million for the coming fiscal year. 



BUDGET STATEMENT 1 1  

THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND HUMAN BETTERMENT 

In turning to specific expenditure programs, I should first like to discuss 
the social services of education, health and welfare. The vital importance with 
which we regard these services is clearly evident in the growth in our expenditures 
for these purposes. A decade ago, the combined net expenditures of the Depart­
ments of Education , Health and Public Welfare amounted to $150.3 million. 
In the current fiscal year, they total $557 .5  million, including supplementary 
estimates of $34. 8 million , and in the coming fiscal year they will rise to $581 . 9  
million. A decade ago, they accounted for 35  per cent of the Province's net 
ordinary and capital expenditures; today the proportion is close to one-half. 

Education 

The Province's expenditures on education represent a substantial invest­
ment on behalf of our young people, an investment that will bring invaluable 
returns in future years. The details of these outlays clearly indicate that we 
consider education to be a continuing process gradually developing as it proceeds 
from the early grades of elementary school through secondary school to university, 
technical institutes and other post-secondary education, on to rewarding employ­
ment in professions, business and industry. In view of rapidly increasing enrolment 
at all levels, this Budget provides for substantial increases in assistance to those 
educational authorities which are responsible for all the various phases of 
educational service. 

As a result of increasing school enrolment, which has been growing at the 
rate of about 70,000 a year, as well as rising costs for instructional salaries and 
improvements in standards of education, our grants to elementary and secondary 
school boards in the coming- fiscal year will total $233.3 million. This is an 
increase of $3 1 .9 million over the 1 962-63 level of assistance upon excluding the 
payments to be made before the termination of the current fiscal year for the 
purpose of advancing the date at which these grants become available to school 
boards. 

Included in the amount being provided for next year are the special grants 
payable under The Residential and Farm School Tax Assistance Grant Act. 
In 1 962-63, the rate of assistance per pupil of average daily attendance was 
$15  for elementary schools and $5 for secondary schools, for a total expenditure 
of $16 .7  million. In the coming fiscal year, the per pupil rates will be increased 
to $20 for elementary and continuation schools, $30 for secondary academic 
schools and $40 for secondary vocational schools. This means that the total 
payments under the Act will rise to an estimated $30.3 million. 

A large expansion of vocational school accommodation is being carried out 
under the Federal-Provincial Technical and Vocational Training Agreement. 
Under this arrangement, which went into effect on April 1 ,  1961 , the Province is 
paying 100 per cent of approved capital expenditures up to April 1, 1963 for 
vocational school accommodation. The Province is being reimbursed by the 
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Federal Government for 75 per cent of these payments. By the end of 1962, n o  
less than 2 1 7  building projects had been completed or were i n  the process of being 
completed. Under the agreement, the Province will have paid to school boards 
by the end of the current fiscal year a total of approximately $170 million. 

We are proceeding with our program of curriculum revision in the elementary 
and secondary schools. In September, 1962 over 85 per cent of the grade nine 
students were enrolled in reorganized programs of study, and most of the new 
courses to be used in the reorganization of the secondary school program have 
been distributed to the schools. The planning and organization of the procedure 
for the revision of courses in kindergarten and grades 1 to 6 will be completed 
in this fiscal year. Emphasis is being placed on consultation with all groups to 
be affected by changes which may be recommended. In 1963-64, committees 
will be established to examine fully the role of the school in our society, to  
determine its aims and purposes in a rapidly-changing world, and to recommend 
courses which will contribute to the achievement of its objectives. During the next 
year, research will proceed in many areas of elementary and secondary school 
education; our research and advisory groups will continue to assist local 
organizations working in the field of education. 

Important additions and i mprovements are being made to our already 
extensive facilities for the training of teachers. A new Teachers' College was 
opened last year at \Vindsor, and a new bilingual Teachers' College will be 
constructed in Sudbury for the training of teachers for elementary schools where 
English and French are languages of instruction. Work will be commenced on 
the erection of  an Ontario College of  Education in  London for the preparation of  
secondary school teachers, and plans will be developed for the establishment of 
a similar institution in Eastern Ontario. An addition to the College of Education 
at Toronto is also planned. 

\Ve have launched an aggressive program to increase our technical training 
facilities at the post-secondary school level. The new wing of the Ryerson 
Institute of Technology will be opened in the fall of 1963, and in the coming 
fiscal year work will begin on a new building for the Eastern Ontario Institute of 
Technology at Ottawa. \Ve are pursuing a vigorous policy of establishing 
Provincial Institutes of Trades for the training of indentured apprentices and the 
retraining of the unemployed. Three such Institutions are already in operation 
in Toronto, and three more are planned for London, Ottawa and Sault Ste. Marie, 
which are expected to be ready for operation in September, 1 964. 

In the next seven years, we shall witness an astounding increase in university 
enrolment. This year combined graduate and undergraduate enrolment in Ontario 
universities is nearly 35 ,000; by 1970 enrolment is expected to exceed 95,000. 
To meet this rapidly increasing enrolment, the Province and the universities are 
co-operating in an extensive expansion program. In the current fiscal year, our 
maintenance, capital and special purpose grants to universities amount to $45 . 6  
million. In 1963-64, this total will be increased b y  more than 5 0  per cent, to 
approximately $70 million . 
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I n  all areas of  the Province, university facilities are being developed or 
expanded at a rate which would have been considered impossible a few years 
ago. vVe are particularly encouraged �by the development of new universities. 
To help these institutions to progress, the Province provides them with a great 
deal of assistance for their building programs. They are not only increasing our 
university capacity but they are also providing higher education in areas where 
this was previously not available. Our newest university, Trent University in 
Peterborough, will open its doors this September. Laurentian University in 
Sudbury and York University in Toronto are already established and making a 
valuable contribution to our educational system. We look forward to welcoming 
another new university in the near future, the proposed Brock University, which 
will serve the Niagara Peninsula. The other, older universities will also receive 
increased Provincial assistance with their maintenance, capital and special 
expenditures, for they, too, are undertaking massive expansion programs. As 
announced in the Speech from the Throne, we will provide special grants, 
totalling $3.0 million , to those universities offering graduate instruction to allow 
them to expand this important aspect of their activities. 

The total grants to be paid to each university in the coming fiscal year are 
detailed in the following table : 

PROVINCIAL GRANTS TO UNIVERSITIES, FISCAL YEAR 1963-64 

University of Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
for Ontario College of Education . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

University of Western Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Queen's University .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . 
McMaster University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...  . 
Carleton University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
University of Waterloo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
University of Windsor (including Essex College) . .  
University of Ottawa (for instruction in Medicine 

and the Sciences) . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
York University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Laurentian University of Sudbury . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Lakehead College of Arts, Science and Technology . 
Trent University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario College of Art . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Osgoode Hall Law School .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario Graduate Fellowships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Extended Graduate Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Special Fund available to Universities for Tempo-

rary Accommodation . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Special Grants for Archaeological Research . . . . .  . 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Maintenance 
Grants 

($000's) 
13,050 

1,736 
2,300 
2,100 
1,950 
1,200 
1,350 
1,300 

1,100 
900 
425 
210 
175 
250 
150 

10 
28,206 

Capital and 
Special Grants 

($000's) 
6,507 

3,500 
3,000 
3,500 
3,000 
3,000 
3,700 

1,300 
5,400 
1,750 

300 
300 

1,500 
3,000 

2,000 

41,757 

Total 
($000's) 
19,557 
1,736 
5,800 
5,100 
5,450 
4,200 
4,350 
5,000 

2,400 
6,300 
2,175 

510 
475 
250 
150 

1,500 
3,000 

2,000 
10 

69,963 

Our student aid program enables many students to obtain higher education 
who would otherwise be unable to do so. In the current fiscal year, some $1 .7  
million will be awarded in scholarships and bursaries, and $2 .4  million will be lent 
to deserving students. These programs will be expanded in 1 963-64, and a new 
program of post-graduate scholarships, designed to increase the supply of potential 
staff members for the universities, will be instituted. 
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Enrolment in the Province's schools for handicapped children has kept pace 
with the increases in other educational institutions. The completion in the 
coming fiscal year of a vocational building on the grounds of the Ontario School 
for the Deaf in Belleville will permit the record enrolment to benefit from a 
comprehensive program of vocational training. The new Ontario School for the 
Deaf in Milton, due to open this year, will increase our facilities greatly and allow 
a reduction in the age of admission at both schools. The Ontario School for the 
Blind at Brantford also has a record enrolment, and an additional dormitory is 
being planned to accommodate the increasing numbers. 

Often overlooked in evaluating our assistance to education is the Province's 
contribution to the Teachers' Superannuation Fund. In 1 963-64, this payment 
will be increased to $19.5 million. 

Our forecast of total net expenditure for next year for the Department of 
Education is $387.5 million, an increase of $33.7 million over the 1 962-63 
expenditure. It is evident that education in this Province is on the march and 
that the Government is doing its utmost to meet the growing needs of our you ng 
people in this modern world of rapidly widening horizons. This challenging task 
will require the support and co-operation of all the people of Ontario if we are to 
achieve the essential aims of education in future years. 

Health 

The Government's health services are a necessary part of the daily lives of 
the people of this Province. The many aspects of preventive medicine in the 
public health field, the care and treatment of the mentally retarded and the 
mentally ill, as well as hospital insurance for nearly 97 per cent of our population ,  
encompass a very large part o f  the daily needs of each individual person. A s  
one problem is overcome, another arises ; i t  i s  our aim to keep abreast o f  these new 
challenges. Because of the importance of our health services, the net expenditures 
of the Department of Health in the coming fiscal year will be $132.6 million , of 
which $55.9 million will be for the Ontario Hospital Services Commission. 

One of our major programs is the further extension and expansion of our 
public health services. An additional health unit was established last year in the 
North Bay area, and with the opening of the Grey County Health Unit this July, 
the number of health units in Ontario will be increased to 37. During the past 
year, the Northern Ontario Public Health Service began a program of preventive 
health services to unorganized municipalities which cannot receive public health 
service through existing health units. A pilot service has been in operation 
since last August to determine the needs of such areas and how these needs may 
best be met. This program will be expanded, and it is hoped that additional 
centres may be opened for such service during the coming year. To assist areas 
in Ontario receiving little or no medical and dental care, the Government has 
adopted a bursary plan for medical and dental students. Bursaries of $ 1 ,000 per 
year are awarded to medical and dental students who agree to serve in those 
areas where the need is greatest. 
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We are keenly aware of our responsibilities in the field of public health 
and are ready to assist whenever the need arises. Our actions with respect to 
babies deformed as a result of the drug thalidomide is a case in point. Our 
officials investigated as soon as the situation ·was revealed, and they will continue 
to maintain a close liaison with the physicians in charge of the infants so deformed 
in Ontario. These children will have full opportunity to receive the necessary 
surgical and rehabilitation care. The costs of such care not covered by our 
Hospital Insurance Plan will be assumed by joint subsidy from the Provincial 
and Federal Governments. 

Great success has been achieved in preventing deaths from tuberculosis, 
the death rate having fallen to 2 . 2  per 100,000 population, or 137 deaths in 
1 961, the lowest in the history of the Province. Since increasing numbers of 
patients are being given a good deal of their treatment outside of sanatoria, the 
Department of Health proposes to provide organized follow-up care. By such 
means, we hope ultimately to control possible return of infectivity. 

Particular attention is being focused on our rehabilitation program for 
patients in sanatoria and Ontario hospitals. This program is being tied in closely 
with community resources and facilities, thus bringing knowledge and under­
standing, particularly of mental illness, to the public. Eight district offices are in 
operation,  and rehabilitation councils are being organized throughout the 
Province. So far, emphasis in our program has been upon returning to gainful 
employment as many patients as possible. Social rehabilitation is all that is 
possible in many cases, and our efforts in this direction are being expanded. 
Visual return on our investment here is not always evident, but it is nonetheless 
worthwhile and j ustifies any expenditure made. By it, patients are restored to 
some degree of activity in a normal environment as quickly as possible, and the 
transfer from the sheltered atmosphere of a hospital to the outside world made 
much less difficult. 

We are expanding and improving our facilities for the care and treatment 
of the mentally ill. The new Ontario hospitals, mentioned last year for Goderich 
and Owen Sound, have now become a reality. \Vork will begin this year on the 
new Psychiatric Institute in Toronto. Large renovation programs are being 
planned for the Ontario hospitals at 999 Queen Street, West, Toronto, and at 
London. The establishment of a new unit to the mental hospital in Penetangui­
shene is in the planning stages. Three hospitals for the mentally ill are planned for 
Northern Ontario so that the present hospital at North Bay may be used for 
children. These hospitals will be at Timmins, Sault Ste. Marie and Sudbury. At 
least one of these is expected to be a community psychiatric hospital , on the plan 
established in Ottawa where, by agreement with the Department of Health, 
the Board of the Royal Ottawa Sanatorium has undertaken to utilize some of its 
surplus accommodation for the care of the mentally ill , on an in-patient as well 
as out-patient basis. Negotiations are now under way to provide a similar type 
of facility for Windsor. With the setting up of these local units, great progress 
will be made in our plan to encourage the development of community psychiatric 
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services so that people seeking treatment and advice may do so in a familiar 
environment. 

At the 1 961 Session of the Legislature, the Ontario Mental Health Founda­
tion was established by Provincial statute for the purpose of promoting research 
relating to the care and treatment of mental illness. The Foundation has now 
been set up, and its members are representatives of universities, business, labour 
and voluntary agencies, with the chairman a distinguished j ustice of the Court 
of Appeal. The Foundation will assume responsibility for screening all applica­
tions for assistance in the field of mental health research. Provision is now made 
for such projects under the Federal-Provincial health scheme, and $200,000 has 
been included in our supplementary estimates for 1962-63 to assist the Founda­
tion in carrying out its program in mental health research.  

In the coming fiscal year, the Province's estimated expenditure for mental 
health purposes will total $58.9 million , an increase of $4.9 million over the 
current fiscal year. 

Our Hospital Care Insurance Plan, which has been in operation for four years, 
has continued to prove its value and service to the citizens of the Province. 
Improvements have been made in the administrative procedures, and the plan 
has been extended to cover certain hospital services on an out-patient basis to 
persons who would otherwise require an in-patient admission. Despite the mount­
ing rise in hospital costs, premiums were stabilized in 1961 and have continued 
to remain at $2 .10 monthly for a single person and $4.20 monthly for the family 
unit. Included in the Budget for 1963-64 is an appropriation of $40.8 million 
from the general revenue of the Province to subsidize those costs of the plan 
not met by premium subscription. This will bring the Government's total 
contribution in the three-year period to $ 148.3 million. 

The introduction of the Plan gave impetus to an unprecedented expansion 
in hospital facilities , and during 1962 some 26 major hospital construction 
projects were completed. These comprised one entirely new hospital , three replace­
ments of old existing buildings, 20 additions to existing buildings and two 
residences for staff. It is expected that the peak of new development will be 
reached during 1963 and that some levelling-off may subsequently take place. 

As has been the practice in past Budgets, we are including in the supple­
mentary estimates an amount of $3.4 million to assist public hospitals with the 
retirement of debt and for other capital purposes. This amount includes a grant 
of $75 per bed to all qualified public hospitals in the Province. 

Welfare 

Ever mindful of its responsibilities to those who are unable to provide 
for themselves for various reasons, the Government has constantly expanded 
and extended its public welfare services. In the current fiscal year, our expendi­
tures for public welfare are estimated at $58.0 million. For the coming fiscal 

year, you will be asked to approve an expenditure of $61 .8 million. 
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The past year saw substantial progress in the field of public welfare. 
Increases in maintenance allowances were made available to citizens who qualified 
for assistance under various programs, the most notable being the increases from 
$55 to $65 monthly on behalf of recipients of old age assistance, blind and 
disabled persons' allmvances. The adoptions of children in the care of children's 
aid societies were continued at a high level with over 5,000 under-privileged 
children being placed in permanent adoption homes with parents of their own. 
There was also a large increase in the population within homes for the aged as a 
result of the continuing program of expansion to provide new modern accom­
modation. D uring the year, six new public homes for the aged were constructed 
and additions were made to seven existing homes. Charitable organizations were 
assisted in the erection of four new homes for the aged and an addition to an 
existing home. In all ,  2 , 250 new beds were made available for elderly persons. 

In the programs for the coming year, efforts will be concentrated on 
increasing and improving the facilities for the institutional care of children; 
Under new legislation, private charitable organizations will receive greater 
assistance in operating and maintaining accommodation for the specialized 
group care and treatment of children who, for many reasons, are unable to benefit 
from a normal family relationship. 

We are also entering a new field of endeavour in relation to mentally 
retarded children. A new Act has been designed to enable the Province to share 
the costs of the residential accommodation of trainable retarded children who 
may attend the day-school classes conducted by the local associations for 
retarded children. In this way, a greater number of retarded children will be 
able to derive the benefits of the educational program that has been developed 
to meet their needs. At the same time, they will be assisted in their development 
through the process of group care. 

The Province now has in effect a broad range of public welfare services. It is 
our continuing objective to ensure that these programs are meeting the needs and 
requirements of the less fortunate members of our society. To this end, we are 
constantly engaged in studies and research which are leading to refinements and 
improvements in existing programs and the development of new measures and 
approaches. 

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS 

The Government has continually extended and improved its highway and 
road system to keep abreast of the Province's expanding economy. Substantial 
additions and improvements to our transportation system have been required 
to facilitate the expansion of trade and commerce, to open up new areas for 
development, and to meet the demands imposed by the sharp increase in motor 
vehicle registrations, which have grown from 663 ,000 in 1 945 to 2 , 1 7 1 ,000 in 1 962. 
The magnitude of the program in which we have been engaged is clearly indicated 
in the Province's total expenditures on highways and roads, which have risen 
from $22.9 million in 1 945-46 to $103.0 million in 1951-52 and to $255.5 million 
in 1962-63. 
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During the fiscal year 1 962-63 , the volume of highway and road construction 
continued at a high level. In all ,  385 miles of paved highway and 76 structures 
were completed , including the paving of some 84 miles and the erection of five 
structures as part of the reconstruction program to bring existing sections of the 
Trans-Canada Highway up to standard. On Highway 401 ,  two new sections 
were opened, bringing the total mileage now in use to 404 miles, and work was 
commenced on the widening of a section of the Toronto By-pass and the con­
struction of eight service areas between London and Belleville. Widening 
operations were continued on the Queen Elizabeth Way with the result that this 
highway now has six lanes from Toronto's western limits to the Mississauga Road. 
Good progress has been made in the Hamilton area on Highway 403, which 
will run from the Queen Elizabeth Way to Highway 401 near Woodstock. 
Highway 405 from the Queen Elizabeth Way to the new international bridge at 
Queenston is well advanced and is scheduled for completion in the autumn of 
1 963. On Ontario's second skyway, the $20 million structure at Homer, steel work 
has been completed, and the bridge will be opened later this year. Stage three 
of the Ottawa Queensway is also scheduled for opening later this year. 

An extensive road program, including reconstruction work on a number of 
sections of existing highways, was carried out in the northern areas of the 
Province. Marked progress was made on the $6 million Rainy Lake Causeway, 
as well as on the remainder of this road link between Fort Frances and Atikokan, 
with over 46 miles of construction completed or in progress by the end of 1962 .  
The year saw the completion of a new 44-mile secondary highway from Trans­
Canada Highway 69 near Burwash to Killarney on Georgian Bay and a 61-mile 
extension of Highway 1 0 1  from Foleyet to Chapleau. Good progress was made 
on the Savant Lake Road , and by the fall of 1 962 travel was possible over this 
road and connecting private roads between the mining area of Pickle Crow and the 
Trans-Canada Highway near Ignace. On the Spruce River Road, from Port 
Arthur to Cheeseman Lake, a 54-mile section was opened last summer with 
construction under way on an additional 20 miles. This year a new type of road, 
namely an industrial road, was added to Ontario's highway network; the first of 
these roads, from Manitouwadge to Caramat, a distance of 55 miles, was opened 
in October for public travel. 

In the current fiscal year 1 962-63 , the Province's total expenditures on 
highways and roads are estimated at $255.5 million, consisting of $78.9 million 
for maintenance and $ 1 76.6 million for construction and other capital projects. 
Provincial road subsidies to municipalities and unincorporated townships in 
Northern Ontario, which are included in the foregoing, total $79.2 million, of 
which $30. 1 million is for maintenance and $49 . 1  million for capital purposes. 
If we add to the Government's expenditures the amounts spent by municipalities 
from their own sources of revenue, the combined Provincial and municipal outlay 
for highways and roads totals approximately $335 million this year. This is 
about $190 million more than the combined amount spent only eight years ago. 

This Budget provides for the further extension and improvement of our 
highway and road system. It provides for additional work on Highway 403 in 
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Hamilton and a start on the Brantford By-pass. The first six-mile section of this 
highway at the east end, from the Freeman's interchange westerly to Longwood 
Road, north of the Main Street interchange, is expected to be completed and 
open to traffic by the end of 1963. The reconstruction of Highway 401 through 
Metropolitan Toronto will be carried on, and the construction of other parts 
of Highway 401 will be accelerated in order to have this major freeway from 
Windsor to the Quebec border completed by the end of 1963. Work will be 
continued as scheduled on the Trans-Canada Highway, the Ottawa Queensway, 
the new controlled access route to the Toronto International Airport, Highway 
1 1  between Fort Frances and Atikokan , and Highway 101  from Chapleau to 
Wawa. New projects will be started on other King's Highways for the improve­
ment of highway alignment and driving surface. A crash program to eliminate 
limited load capacity bridges will be continued in addition to the regular 
program of reconstruction of bridges now substandard as to width or structural 
specifications. 

In the coming fiscal year 1963-64, the appropriations for our highway and 
road program total $275 .0  million, or $19.5 million more than the interim 
estimate of expenditures for the current fiscal year. Of this total, $82.5 million 
will be for maintenance and $192.5  million for capital purposes. Included in the 
foregoing are road subsidies to the municipalities and unincorporated townships 
in Northern Ontario amounting to $87.3  million, of which $34.0 million will be 
for maintenance and $53.3 million for capital programs. This will provide for a 
combined Provincial and municipal program for the coming fiscal year of approxi­
mately $363 million, an increase of about $28 million over the combined total 
in 1 962-63. 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND TRADE EXPANSION 

Through the Department of Economics and Development, we have been 
engaged since April 1 ,  1962 in an energetic and many-sided program to stimulate 
economic growth and development in Ontario. The plan, which was introduced 
as a 20-point Ontario development program, headed by the establishment of 
the Ontario Economic Council, has been implemented in all its essentials. In the 
coming fiscal year, it is our intention to consolidate, expand and perfect these 
activities which, in conjunction with other programs of the Government, will 
help to secure a brighter economic future for our people. 

Foremost in the development program is the Ontario Trade Crusade. Since 
September, 1962 the Department has sponsored groups of Ontario businessmen 
on sales missions to Europe and the United States. To date, some 70 manufactur­
ing companies across the Province have taken part in this plan and have brought 
back to Ontario orders in the magnitude of millions of dollars. The success of 
these missions has been most gratifying, and further missions are already 
scheduled for New York, Chicago, Los Angeles, Philadelphia and Mexico as 
well as the United Kingdom and Europe. 
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We are ,_also sponsoring .. a program of. mutual manufacturing ag�_ncies 
designed to. bring.· together manufacturers of related· but . non-competitive 
products:· This program permits small and medium-sized manufacturers which 
have never sold in the export market to participate in Ontario's trade expansion 
program. Several actual trading groups have been formed, and some 500 
Ontario manufacturers have indicated their interest. Initial orders of hundreds 
of thousands of dollars are .coming into Ontario firms as a result of this specific 
program ..  

The Ontario offices that we have established abroad are an integral part of 
our Trade Crusade progra1:n. Competent people have been added to the staff 
in New York, Chicago and London, England , to help in the sale of Ontario 
products' and to work for commercial opportunities which can benefit this 
Province. Extensive renovations and enlargements are being carried out at 
Ontario House. The new Provincial office in Dusseldorf, vVest Germany, has an 
effective operation going. The Milan , Italy, office also provides excellent contacts. 
These offices are making an important contribution in selling this Province and 
its produce abroad. 

Ontario's first Manufacturing Opportunities Show was held in Toronto last 
November, and the result was a resounding success. Thousands of imported 
components were displayed, and more than 4,000 potential Ontario suppliers 
attended. Several million dollars worth of new business \Vas obtained for 
Ontario manufacturers, replacing imported components. The success of the 
Toronto show led to the preparation of plans for the holding of further shows at 
London, Cornwall and North Bay. 

The Department of Economics and Development is actively dealing with 
over 200 foreign companies seeking licensing arrangements with Ontario com­
panies to manufacture their products. A number of manufacturing arrangements 
have already been finalized which are expected to generate 1,500 new jobs and 
$15 million in new business. Contact has also been made with 800 foreign com­
panies for the purpose of encouraging them to set up branch offices in Ontario. 
Since last April, 51 foreign companies and 43 Canadian firms have established 
in Ontario and will be utilizing over one million square feet of plant capacity, 
resulting in $7. million worth of business to the construction industry alone. 

To accelerate the Trade Crusade program at the consumer level, a Consumer 
Service Section has been established to act as liaison between the Department 
and the women's organizations of the Province. In December, a meeting with 
the women's organizations was held in Toronto, and later this month the first 
Conference of vVomen of Ontario will be held. 

Another measure designed to stimulate economic development and provide 
growing employment opportunities for our people is the establishment of an 
Ontario Development Agency. Legislation to this end has already been enacted 
to enable the Province to provide financial, managerial , technical and other forms 
of-assistance to those enterprises and communities located in Ontario which can 
qualify for such assistance and can demonstrate. an ability to contribute signific 
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cantly towards Ontario's economic growth. Under this program, the Govern­
ment will guarantee loans up to a total of $100 million. This limit will be raised 
if such a measure proves to be necessary. 

In addition to the further expansion and extension of the specific activities 
I have mentioned, the plans for the coming year include a number of new pro­
grams. Several important conferences and study groups of manufacturers and 
labour will be undertaken to encourage standardization of parts used by manu­
facturers in Ontario. Under the sponsorship of the Departments of Economics 
and Development, Education and Labour, a conference will be held in the spring 
on automation and social change. Greater attention should be given to ·new pro­
ducts and new techniques in our economy, and with this objective in mind, we 
\vill hold a products and techniques show to promote the new products and 
advanced techniques which have been developed and are available in Ontario. 

The Department of Economics and Development will introduce a small­
business management training program in conjunction with the Department of 
Education and with the assistance of the Federal Department of Trade and 
Commerce. The objective of this program will be to provide a series of courses 
\vhich will cover all basic aspects of business operations. It is scheduled to begin 
September, 1 963 and vvill be made available to owners or managers of small 
businesses throughout Ontario. 

Legislation will be introduced to encourage the establishment of community 
development corporations. These corporations will raise funds and finance their 
operations on a regional and community basis to assist with local or regional 
industrial development. The community development corporations will be 
supported by the Ontario Development Agency in cases where the proposed 
regional or community projects can qualify for such assistance. 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

, In order to carry out our important responsibilities in the protection and 
development of the Province's great agricultural, mineral and forest resources, 
you will be asked to" approve ordinary ari.d capital appropriations totalling 
$60.5 million for the fiscal year 1 963-64 for the Departments of Agriculture, 
Mines and Lands and Forests. This involves an increase of $8. 7 million over 
the combined expenditure estimated for the current fiscal year. 

In all of these areas, the past year has been one of substantial progress in 
the effective management and use of our resources. A number of extensions 
and improvements in our programs relating to the natural resource field are 
planned for the coming year. In this way, we are actively assisting and supporting 
the valuable industries which are based upon these resources and which are. of 
fundamental importance to our economy and the continued well-being of our 
people, :particularly those living in rural .areas or in the. northern parts of the 
Province. 
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Agriculture 

In 1 962,  Ontario's agricultural production reached the highest level ever 
attained in our history. A preliminary estimate places the gross production a t  
almost $ 1 . 3  billion, o r  about 3 per cent above the previous high recorded in 1 96 1 .  
Output of most products held up and prices remained firm over the year. 

In recognition of the continuing challenges of farming today, provision is 
being made for increased help and assistance to the farm community through 
the Department of Agriculture. While the activities of the Department have 
been directed to the advancement of all facets of farm operation , the develop­
ment of modern techniques and increased mechanization have brought about a 
widening and acceleration of its programs in the fields of research, marketing and 
farm business management. 

The Ontario Agricultural Research Institute has proven to be of major 
importance in strengthening our research facilities. The Institute co-ordinates 
and directs all research conducted by the schools and colleges of the Department,  
as  well as  relating the work of  the Department with that being clone by various 
industries related to agriculture and the Research Division of the Federal 
Department of Agriculture. In this way, \Ve are better equipped to take advantage 
of the improved methods, advanced techniques and new opportunities available 
to us through research. 

During the past year, a fact-finding committee was appointed to make a 
study of the problem of vertical integration. One of the suggestions advanced b y  
the committee a t  the conclusion o f  its first series o f  hearings and discussions was 
the formation of an Ontario Food Council, to be composed of representatives of 
producers, processors and consumers. The organization of the Council is to be 
proceeded with this year. Its objectives will be twofold ; firstly, to advise the 
Government on general programs of concern to agriculture, the food industry 
and the consumer ; and secondly, to provide a common meeting place enabling 
the groups represented to realize a greater understanding of each other's problems. 

Legislation has been passed at this Session to facilitate in Ontario the appli­
cation of the Agricultural Rehabilitation and Development Act passed by the 
Federal Government. A special branch of the Department has been set up to 
apply desirable provisions of the legislation within the Province. Programs under 
consideration for implementation include the establishment of community 
pastures, the expansion of Crown-managed forest lands in areas uneconomic for 
agriculture, the utilization of unproductive agricultural lands in Southern 
Ontario for recreational purposes, and rural development studies to determine 
land capability and new economic opportunities. 

During the present Session, legislation has also been passed to provide for 
the inspection and control of meat intended for human consumption and of the 
plants where such animals are slaughtered. The Ontario Act contemplates that 
the system now used under the Canada Meat Inspection Act will be applied in 
Ontario, and an agreement will be entered into between the Governments of 
Ontario and Canada for this purpose. 
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The House has also been advised of the Government's intention to reinstate 
The Junior Farmer Establishment Loans Act. The scope and effectiveness of the 
legislation will be greatly increased, and consideration will be given to other 
credit problems associated with the farm. 

To carry out the extended program of the Department of Agriculture, we are 
providing for the fiscal year 1 963-64 a total appropriation of $18 .9  million. This 
is $1 .6  million more than the expenditure estimated for the current fiscal year. 

Mining 

The mining industry continues to be one of the key factors in Ontario's 
economy, surpassed only by agriculture in dollar importance among the natural 
resource industries. While the attention of the mining community has been 
drawn recently to a number of developments outside the Province, we have 
been able to maintain substantial interest and activity in Ontario mining areas. 
During the past year, two new mines commenced production, and substantial 
development took place at many mining centres in the Province, particularly in 
the Kirkland Lake, Timmins and Mani�omvadge areas. Exploration and develop­
ment work is proceeding at several other points throughout the Province. 

Through its various programs, the Government is playing an important 
role in encouraging and facilitating new mining exploration and development. 
We are determined to ensure that the great mining potential of this Province is 
developed to the best advantage. 

Our plans for the coming fiscal year include a further enlargement of the 
staff of the Geological Branch to speed up the geological mapping of the 
Province and improve the services which this branch is providing to the Ontario 
mining industry. The increase in staff will enable us to have 20 geological units 
in the field compared with 1 7  in 1 962 and 15 in 1 961 .  The Federal-Provincial 
aeromagnetic survey is being continued, and it is expected that in 1 963 an 
additional 35,000 square miles will be covered , bringing the total so far to 
1 65,000 square miles. 

Through the Ontario Research Foundation, we are undertaking two research 
projects of importance to the mining industry. The first is a project to perfect 
a jet smelting process for iron ore in which natural gas will be used as the fuel. 
This project opens up exciting prospects for Ontario's iron industry. The replace­
ment of imported coal with natural gas would have a beneficial effect on our 
foreign exchange position. The other project is concerned with the development of 
improved methods of ore dressing. 

Our mining roads and roads to resources programs are of great importance 
to the development of Northern Ontario and its vast resources. Since 1 95 1 ,  we 
have built or have under construction 1 ,050 miles of roads, either alone or in 
co-operation with the Federal Government. Sixty-one mining access roads have 
been constructed , three roads to resources have been completed and three are in 
various stages of construction. 
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For the coming fiscal year, the total net current and capital expenditures 
of the Department of Mines are forecast at $3.3 million, or $0.2 million more 
than the expenditures estimated for the current fiscal year. 

Forestry 

In this B udget we are providing for the continuation and expansion of the 
wide range of activities carried out by the Department of Lands and Forests. 
Of these, the management, protection and regeneration of our forest resources 
are among the most important.  These forestry services are fundamental to the 
well-being of Ontario's forest-based industries, which in turn are an important 
factor in our ability to earn foreign exchange. 

Approximately 44.2 million seedlings were provided from Provincial nurseries 
during 1 962-63 for Crown land and private planting projects, exclusive of trees 
planted on Crown lands in co-operation with timber companies and several 
hundred thousand trees planted for the Department by tender. Further experi­
mental use of helicopters for aerial seeding was carried out. This and aerial 
spraying provide two alternative uses for helicopters under contract to the 
Department for forest protection purposes. 

In recent years, substantial strides have been made in the effectiveness of 
our forest protection services through increased staff, additional facilities, the 
use of modern equipment, improved training programs, and emphasis on public 
education and support of our programs. In 1962, our Junior Forest Ranger Pro­
gram provided instruction and employed the services of 680 boys in 54 camps 
throughout Northern Ontario, and new and improved training programs for 
Departmental personnel were introduced. 

There is ample evidence of the success and value of our efforts. While the 
number of forest fires extinguished this year was 15 per cent above normal, the 
area burned was only 15 per cent of the average annual burn and was the third 
lowest on record. 

The past year was marked by a substantial addition to the road mileage 
which has been provided under our forest access road program. This program is 
approved under a Federal-Provincial Agreement providing for the equal sharing 
by Canada and Ontario of the costs and is divided between the Department of 
Highways and the Department of Lands and Forests for construction purposes. 
During 1 962-63, the Department of Highways has constructed 22 .5 miles of class 
I access roads. The Department of Lands and Forests has constructed 1 7  miles 
of access roads, the cost of which will be recovered within five years from in­
creased value of stumpage. The latter Department also has constructed or 
improved to a higher standard 94 miles of roads required for stand improve­
ment, planting and timber extraction. 

In the coming fiscal year, new research programs will be undertaken to en­
sure efficiency and improve our varied services, and an expanded reforestation 
program is planned. Under our forest access roads program, it is proposed that 
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the Department of Highways will construct 12 miles of class I access roads and 
finish surfacing the 1962 construction. The Department of Lands and Forests 
proposes to construct 44 miles of access roads on a recoverable basis and 39 miles 
of roads r·equired for stand improvement. 

For the fiscal year 1963-64, you will be asked to provide $38.4 million to 
meet the total ordinary and capital expenditures of the Department of Lands 
and Forests, including $8.3 million for forest protection, $8.4 million for timber 
management and reforestation, $7.6 million for fish and wildlife, $7 .7  million for 
parks development and lands and $6.4 million for conservation authorities. 

PROVINCIAL PARKS 

In recent years, the demand of our people and of visitors from neighbouring 
j urisdictions for increased camping and recreational opportunities such as those 
provided in Provincial parks has been surprisingly heavy. We are therefore 
making comprehensive plans to expand and improve our parkland and park faci­
lities. Our parks program is an important aspect of our efforts to encourage both 
summer and winter vacationing in Ontario, which in turn provides a very real 
stimulus to business throughout Ontario and to tourist operators and allied 
concerns in particular. 

During 1962, five new Provincial parks came into use, adding 1 1 ,833 acres 
of parkland for the enjoyment of our people and bringing the total acreage 
actually in use as Provincial parks to over 3.5 million acres. The new parks were 
Ojibway (6, 130 acres) near Sioux Lookout, White Lake (3,980 acres) near White 
River, Restoule (1 ,41 7 acres) west of Powassan, The Chutes (235 acres) near 
Massey, and Pakwash (71  acres) south of Red Lake. 

Use of the 81 Provincial parks in operation in 1962 showed a spectacular 
increase over the previous year. The number of visitors rose 26 per cent to 7 .8  
million, and the number of  campers increased 23 per cent to over a million. 
Attendance at park museums, use of nature trails and attendance at lectures 
showed a corresponding increase to about half a million people. 

Efforts are being made to provide for greater use of Provincial parks in winter 
through the provision of winter sports facilities. Kakabeka Falls Provincial Park 
has been exceptionally successful as a winter sports area, and Darlington Provin­
cial Park near Oshawa and The Pinery near Grand Bend are now being kept 
open for winter use. A new year-round park is being established in the Killarney 
area with a proposed extent of approximately 4,000 square miles. In areas where 
seasonal unemployment is a problem, we are undertaking programs of develop­
ment and maintenance during the winter months. 

In addition to our Provincial parks system, the Province has responsibility 
for over a million acres of park reserves and several wilderness areas and has 
commenced establishment of a representative number of nature reserves across 
the · Province typical of each climatic region. Through the Ontario-St. Lawrence 
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Development Commission and the Niagara Parks Commission, the Province 
has been instrumental in developing and maintaining two of the finest parks 
systems available to tourists anywhere on this continent. 

This year we are beginning a 20-year shoreline and parks acquisition 
program at an estimated cost of $200 million. Increasing population and in­
dustrialization in Ontario make it imperative for us to commence this program 
immediately if we are to meet future requirements for parks and recreational 
facilities. Briefly, this program involves the acquisition of Great Lakes shoreline 
and other lands to provide for parks, recreational facilities, reforestation of idle 
lands, public hunting and fishing areas, and orderly commercial developments 
with multiple-use management being stressed. A new branch of the Depart­
ment of Lands and Forests will be set up to study the needs and plan the 
development of acquired lands. 

This year we are also undertaking a survey of the marine resources of the 
Province in conjunction with the Federal Government. The survey will include 
safe harbour, breakwater and dock facilities, marking of wilderness anchorages, 
channel markings, shore parks and launching ramp facilities. The results of this 
program will be of great value to our tourist industry and should attract more 
pleasure craft to Ontario. 

The total appropriation for our parks program , including the Ontario-St. 
Lawrence parks system and the acquisition of lands for parks under the shore­
line and parks acquisition program, will amount to $8.0 million in the coming 
fiscal year 1963-64. 

PROVINCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR WATER AND SEW AGE WORKS 

The activities of the Ontario \Vater Resources Commission continued at 
an accelerated pace during the 1 962-63 fiscal year. This was made possible by the 
fine co-operation of the municipalities and industry, particularly in respect to 
disposal of sewage and other wastes. Much was accomplished in the develop­
ment of water supplies and in the abatement of water pollution. 

The Commission is endeavouring to assist municipalities by providing water 
supply and sewage works. It does this by technical guidance to the municipalities 
and industry, and by arranging for financing, engineering, construction and 
operation of these works . As the Province grows, these works are of increasing 
importance. Even the very small municipalities are desirous of securing public 
water works and sewage works. These programs have been of special significance 
to these communities. 

Since the Commission began operations in 1957,  it has been involved in water 
and sewage construction projects with 1 70 municipalities, and these works have 
an estimated cost of more than $100 million. Over 140 projects constructed by the 
Commission are now in operation . The remainder are in various stages of 
development and construction. More projects are being added to the list 
continually. These projects, payment for which is made over a long period of 
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time, are enabling municipalities to  take advantage of these essential utilities, 
thereby providing better living conditions. 

The Commission recognized at its inception the importance of abating water 
pollution, a condition which is of world-wide significance today. Accordingly, 
the programs undertaken have been directed to the installation of waste treat­
ment facilities and the control of pollution wherever it may occur. This involves 
municipalities and industry of all kinds. The progress made in this direction so 
far is most gratifying. Municipalities and industry have co-operated with the 
Commission, and the large construction program attests to the advances made. 
The Commission is not only interested in the construction of these works, but also 
in conducting surveys to seek out sources of pollution and also to ensure that the 
treatment works are operated in an efficient manner. The water resources of the 
Province are a great natural asset, and it is essential that these be preserved for 
the beneficial use of the people of the Province. 

The Commission is aided in its program by modern laboratory facilities. 
The laboratory is now making about 140 ,000 analyses a year in an effort to assist 
in these surveys and to seek more efficient and more economical methods for water 
treatment and waste disposal. The different branches of the Commission act 
jointly in assisting municipalities and industry to solve these many pressing 
problems. The Commission has a staff of highly trained officials, and with the 
facilities provided to them they are able to make marked contributions to the 
advancement of water and sewage works. 

Expenditures in 1 962-63 to support the many services rendered by the 
Ontario \Vater Resources Commission are estimated at $2.3 million for operating 
expenses and $14.0 million for capital purposes. In the coming fiscal year, we are 
providing $2 . 7  million for operating expenses and $1 7.0 million for capital 
purposes. 

HOUSING 

Last year the Government, through the Department of Economics and 
Development, formulated and put into effect a completely new approach to the 
overall problem of ameliorating the housing needs of low-income families across 
the Province. Known as the " 12-Point Program", it is of an exploratory nature, 
aimed at determining whether a broader and more flexible program of Govern­
mental assistance in  housing is  desirable. 

One of the points was put into effect immediately. I refer to the " Rent 
Certificate Plan" ,  whereby privately-owned dwelling units are leased and re­
allocated on a rent-to-income basis to families who would qualify for normal 
public housing. During the experimental stage, the Rent Certificate Plan has been 
applied in Metropolitan Toronto only. In the nine months ending December 
3 1 ,  1962,  a total of 1 1 4  units had been leased by the Metropolitan Toronto 
Housing Authority, and further units are being taken over each week. If, as it 
appears to do, this method provides a valuable supplement to Federal-Provincial 
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public housing, consideration will be given to extending it to other centres duri ng 
the next fiscal year. 

Another facet of the new program is the provision of grants to municipalities 
and other organizations willing to construct and operate low-rental projects on a 

non-profit basis. I n  the City of Toronto a grant of $500,000 will be provided to 
assist with the Moss Park low-rental project. This grant is being made with the 
proviso that it be used for the sole purpose of reducing rentals of those famil ies 
in the project who, because of their financial circumstances, are most in need o f  
such assistance. 

All aspects of the new program are being fully explored, and changes i n  
parts o f  the program or additions to i t  will b e  made as they appear necessary. 
Those parts of the program which prove their worth will be implemented to the 
fullest possible extent. 

During the past year, the normal public housing program has been pursued 
with diligence. A total of 767 units of rental housing were under construction 
during the year, and the servicing of 722 land assembly lots for sale to potential 
homeowners was under way. \Vithin the next few months, major projects here i n  
Toronto and across Ontario will leave the drawing board stage and begin to take 
shape. I n  all ,  we expect to have under development a minimum of 29 rental 
housing and land assembly projects during the fiscal year 1 963-64. Some of these, 
for example the $22,000,000 Thistletown project in Etobicoke and the $4,652 ,000 
Borden Farm development on the outskirts of Ottawa, will take a number of years 
to complete. Planning and negotiations toward the development of further 
projects will continue apace throughout the Province so that a steady supply of 
decent, safe and sanitary accommodation will be made available to lower-income 
families across Ontario. 

The total appropriation for our housing program in the fiscal year 1 963-64 
will be $5.6 million, of which $4.3 million ·will be capital expenditure under the 
Dominion-Provincial Partnership Agreement. 

AID TO MUNICIPALITIES 

No one can fail to be impressed by the staggering amount of financial 
assistance which is given by the Province each year to Ontario's municipalities, 
school boards and other local authorities. During the current fiscal year, oUt· 
assistance to local authorities totals 1$469 million, including $34.4 million i n  
supplementary estimates. I n  other words, the Province i s  turning over for local 
purposes about 47 per cent of its net ordinary revenue, as compared with 1 9  per 
cent in 1 942-43. 

In the coming fiscal year, om· municipal aid will rise to $486 million. This 
vast sum is equivalent to 90 per cent of .all the revenue we expect.to derive from 
the retail sales tax and from corporati6t1 and personal income taxes: Nor does this 
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reflect the substantial assistance rendered- through Provincial agencies such as 
the Ontario Municipal Improvement Corporation and the Ontario Water 
Resources Commission . 

Obviously, this huge amount of municipal aid is of tremendous benefit to 
Ontario's municipalities. It enables them to provide for tremendous expansion 
and improvement in municipal services throughout Ontario and, at the same time, 
to keep local tax rates at manageable levels. 

Our legislative grants to elementary and secondary school boards have 
been increased 26-fold since 1 943-44. They are estimated at $21 9. 9  million in the 
current fiscal year, including supplementary estimates of $18.5 million, and are 
forecast at $233.3 million in the coming fiscal year. These amounts include the 
special per pupil grants payable under The Residential and Farm School Tax 
Assistance Grant Act, amounting to $16. 7 million in 1 962-63 and $30.3 million 
in 1 963-64. \Ve are also planning a substantial increase in our assistance to higher 
education . Grants to universities are expected to amount to approximately 
$70.0 million in the fiscal year 1963-64. 

Our subsidies for the maintenance and construction of roads in municipalities 
and unincorporated townships in Northern Ontario have been expanded eleven­
fold from $7.3 million in 1 945-46 to $79.2 million in the current fiscal year. It  
is planned to increase these subsidies by a further $8. 1 million to $87.3 million for 
the coming fiscal year. In addition to the substantial increase in municipal road 
subsidies, the Province has assumed responsibility for many miles of roads 
formerly under municipal j urisdiction and bas constructed many access roads, 
by-passes and costly road interchanges directly benefitting urban municipalities. 

The benefits accruing to our municipalities from a variety of Provincial 
grants programs in the health and welfare fields are also very important. Under 
the Ontario Hospital Care Insurance Plan, the Province has assumed the cost of 
hospital deficits previously paid by the municipalities as well as the cost of 
hospitalization for all Provincial welfare cases. lVI unicipalities also receive 
compensation in a general way under The Municipal Unconditional Grants Act 
for their costs in connection with hospital indigency cases. We are also providing 
substantial payments in connection with hospitals. 

In addition to the aid provided in the fundamentally important fields of 
education , roads, health and welfare, our municipal assistance program includes 
a number of other grants and payments arising out of special municipal circum­
stances and needs. Among the most important of these are the unconditional 
grants program and the municipal winter works program. Payments under The 
Unconditional lVI unicipal Grants Act are expected to rise to $26.9 million in 1 963-
64. A net amount of $2.8 million will be required in the coming fiscal year for the 
municipal winter works program, and you will also be asked to provide funds for 
a number of other municipal aid programs, including $6.4 million for conserva­
tion, drainage .aid ana flood control artd $5.8 million for payments to rmnmg 
municipalities. 
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REVENUE CONSIDERATIONS 

I am confident the Honourable Members will agree that it would be 
impossible for the Province to carry out its responsibilities without the revenue 
that is being derived from the retail sales tax. 

In the fiscal year 1960-61 ,  our net ordinary· expenditure for education 
amounted to $226.5 million. In the coming fiscal year of 1 963-64, we estimate 
our net ordinary expenditure on education to be $387.5 million. Therefore, in 
that three-year period our expenditures in respect of education alone have 
increased by $161  million. 

In the coming fiscal year of 1963-64, we estimate the collections under The 
Retail Sales Tax Act to be $ 1 80 million. After allowing the sum sufficient to 
stabilize hospital insurance premiums, it is clear that the rest of this revenue 
is less than the increase in the Province's expenditure on education in just three 
years. It is even more clear that the trend in our expenditures on education will 
continue to emphasize the need of the retail sales tax and the use being made of 
the revenues from it. Indeed, I suggest that we should refer to this tax as an 
educational tax rather than a retail sales tax. 

In the individual income tax field we have not, as certain other provinces 
have, imposed a rate of taxation in excess of the Federal withdrawal from the 
field. Under the new Federal-Provincial fiscal arrangements that carne into effect 
last April 1st, our share of the individual income tax field has been increased from 
approximately 14 per cent of Federal gross rates of tax to 16 per cent in 1 96 2  
and b y  one additional point i n  each o f  the four succeeding years u p  to 2 0  per 
cent in 1966. 

TAXATION 

I am pleased to announce that there will be no new taxes this year. On the 
other hand , substantial relief will be provided for dependants under amendments 
which will be proposed to The Succession Duty Act. Legislation will be intro­
duced to provide tax incentives under The Corporations Tax Act. It is also pro­
posed to amend this latter Act to provide a new basis on which logging taxes 
payable under The Logging Tax Act will be allowed as tax credits. Minor adjust­
ments to The Retail Sales Tax Act, mainly of an administrative nature, will 
be introduced. 

The Succession Duty Act 

Amendments to The Succession Duty Act will be submitted to provide a 
clear exemption of $60,000 in the case of widows and of $10,000 for each dependent 
child. 
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Legislation will b e  introduced to permit a n  alternative date for valuation 
of listed securities, instead of confining such valuation to the date of death. 

It is proposed to insert a notch provision in this Act to ensure that, where 
property valued in excess of the exemption limits passes to persons in the 
collateral line or to strangers, the benefit received after payment of the tax will 
not be less than the amount of the exemption plus one-half of the excess. 

The exemption in respect of property passing to strangers will be raised from 
$5,000 to $10,000. 

The Corporations Tax Act 

Legislation to be presented concerning this statu te will primarily consist 
of four tax incentive measures. 

Two of these arise because of our desire to co-operate by providing in our 
legislation for changes that have recently been made in the Income Tax Act of 
Canada affecting the definition of taxable income of corporations. The first of 
these is an allowance as an expense deduction from income of 150 per cent, 
instead of 100 per cent, of the increased expenditure on scientific research made 
by a corporation, while the second is an extension of the deduction allowed for 
the drilling, exploration, prospecting and development expenses of corporations 
engaged in the production, refining or marketing of petroleum or natural gas 
or in mining or in exploring for minerals. 

In addition , the legislation will provide for two further incentives which are 
designed to stimulate companies engaged in manufacturing in Ontario through 
the granting of tax credits. These tax credits will be related firstly to increased 
employment and secondly to increased production facilities. 

The Reta i l  Sales Tax Act 

Certain adjustments to the Rules and Regulations under The Retail Sales 
Tax Act will be made so that the remuneration allowed to most vendors with 
monthly tax collections of less than $500 will be increased. 

As an additional aid to vendors and to facilitate small transactions, legisla­
tion will be introduced to raise the exemption from tax so that vendors will be 
relieved of collecting tax on single transactions of less than 21 cents instead of 
1 7  cents as at present. This change comes into effect now. 

It is also proposed to extend certain exemptions in order to remove small 
anomalies concerning purchases for agricultural and educational purposes. 

The Logging Tax Act 

The rate of tax on logging income will be increased to 10 per cent from 9 
per cent, but under The Corporations Tax Act the companies concerned will be 
granted a tax credit equal to one-third of the new 1 0  per cent logging tax. 
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CONCLUSION 

Mr. Speaker, I have endeavoured to place before you an account of our 
financial affairs for the current fiscal year and to present a comprehensive and 
unified program to meet the requirements of our Province and our people in the 
coming fiscal year. During the past year, the buoyancy of  the economy h as 
enabled us to carry out a greatly expanded program and still maintain a stron g  
financial position. This bright conclusion to the fiscal year 1 962-63 is due i n  large 
part to prudent management and the foresight shown in past Budgets in under­
taking measures designed to foster economic growth and expansion. While w e  
can take great satisfaction from past achievements, the plan I have outlined for 
the coming fiscal year demonstrates that we are determined to adapt and improve 
our policies and programs, and to undertake new measures, as required b y  
changing conditions and circumstances. 

Education continues to present us with our greatest challenge. The demand 
for new educational facilities which we are experiencing is indicative of the 
enormous growth we can expect in enrolment within the next few years, 
particularly at institutions of higher learning. We are required not only to 
provide for greatly increased enrolment but to adapt our educational system to 
meet the new needs of our highly specialized and industrialized society. I n  
proposing sharply increased expenditures for education we are taking aggressive 
action in fulfilling our responsibility to the young people of this Province. These 
expenditures will not only assist in providing the necessary facilities to accommo­
date our growing school population but will pay rich dividends in the future i n  
terms o f  a well-educated population and a highly skilled labour force. 

Many of the expenditure programs proposed in this Budget will exert a 
number of positive effects upon our economy. Our expenditures to promote trade 
and industrial development vvill not only stimulate employment and make better 
use of our present productive capacity but will have a continuing benefit b y  
encouraging the expansion o f  existing industries and the establishment o f  new 
ones. Our highways and roads program will meet the demands imposed by 
increased motor vehicle registrations and improve the efficiency of Ontario's 
existing transportation system; it will also open up new areas of the Province, 
providing new opportunities, particularly in Northern Ontario. The vast sums of 
money which this Budget proposes for municipal and school purposes will provide 
very substantial benefits for local ratepayers and at the same time will assist in 
the provision of the facilities required for future growth at the local level. 

In formulating our plans for the coming year, we have been deeply conscious 
of the continuing need for economy. Vve must exercise the greatest possible 
vigilance over our controllable expenditures if we are to preserve our capacity 
to make the most of our opportunities. By careful planning, we have been able 
to provide for a. record-breaking expenditure and at the same time to introduce 
a number of tax reductions and tax incentive measures. 
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Jn fact, this Budget is a comprehensive plan, designed with painstaking care, 
to ensure that the needs and requirements of our people will be met in 1963-64. 
At the same time, it is a plan to strengthen the foundations upon which future 
economic growth and higher l iving standards will be based. I am sure the 
Honourable Members will agree that it provides a vigorous and dynamic plan 
of action by which we can participate to the fullest extent of our ability in the 
challenging task of providing a better way of life for our people. 

SUMMARY 

1. This Budget-the earliest since the fiscal year was changed in 1 935-
reftects the Province's strong financial position. Increased revenue from 
economic growth has enabled the Province to end 1 962-63 with a smaller 
increase in net debt than in 1 961-62 and to proceed with a greatly expanded 
program in 1963-64. (p. 5) 

2 .  l n  view of the problem of financing municipal and school board current 
expenditures, especially in the earlier part of the calendar year, the Province 
will increase the number of instalments of certain Provincial grants and make 
advances earlier in the year. The changes for 1963 apply to the general 
legislative grants to school boards, the payments by the Province for the cost 
of education of non-resident pupils, and municipal road subsidies for 
maintenance and capital purposes. (p. 7) 

3 .  Supplementary Estimates for 1 962-63 total $35 ,837,000 as follows : 

(a) $20.0 million to provide for advances this month on the 1 963 general 
legislative grants equal to approximately 10 per cent of the 1 962 net 
grant and on the payments respecting the cost of education of non­
resident pupils of approximately 45 per cent of the estimated cost for 
1 963 ; 

(b) An additional $10.0 million to construct and equip vocational units for 
school boards ; 

(c) $3.4 million for special grants to public hospitals ;  

(d) $1 .0  million each for the Teachers' Superannuation Fund and the Public 
Service Superannuation Fund ; 

(e) $200,000 for the Ontario Mental Health Foundation ; 

(£) $ 150,000 for the Ontario Heart Foundation ; and 

(g) $87 ,000 for other special grants and payments. (p. 8) 

4. In 1 962-63 net ordinary expenditure, including $35 . 8  million in supple­
mentary estimates and $39.0 million for sinking fund but excluding $70.0 
million for capital payments financed out of ordinary revenue, is estimated 
at $91 5 . 3  million. Net capital expenditure on physical assets amounts to 
$214.8 million, resulting in combined net ordinary and capital expenditures 
of $ 1 , 1 30. 1 million. (p. 8) 
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5. Net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts for 1962-63 are estimated at 
$987 .7  million, of which $2.4 million represents net capital receipts. (p. 8 )  

6. The interim surplus o n  ordinary account i s  estimated a t  $30,000 , after 
providing $70.0 million for capital payments financed out of ordinary 
revenue and $39.0 million for sinking fund. After taking into account net 
capital expenditure of $214.8 million and net capital receipts of $2.4 million ,  
the shortfall of  revenue is $103.4 million. (p .  9)  

7 .  Net capital debt at March 31 ,  1 963 is  estimated at $1 .3  billion, an increase 
of $107.3 million over the 1 962 figure. Without the $20.0 million to be 
provided to advance the payment of grants to school boards, the increase 
in the net capital debt would have been $87.3 million, considerably less than 
the average increase over the last four years. (p. 9) 

8. Net ordinary expenditure for 1963-64, including $41 .5  million for sinking 
fund but excluding $62.0 million for capital payments to be financed out of 
ordinary revenue, is forecast at $967 .1  million. Net capital expenditure o n  
physical assets will total $238.8 million, resulting i n  combined net ordinary 
and net capital expenditures of $ 1 ,205 . 9  million. (p. 10) 

9. For 1 963-64 the aggregate of net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts 
is forecast at $1 ,03 1 . 1  million, including $ 1 . 6  million in net capital receipts. 
(p. 10) 

10. Surplus on ordinary account in 1963-64 is forecast at $378,000, after 
providing $41 .5  million for sinking fund and $62.0 million for financing 
capital payments out of ordinary revenue. After allowing for net capital 
expenditure of $238.8 million and net capital receipts of $1 .6  million , the 
shortfall of revenue on overall account is forecast at $133.3 million. (p. 1 0) 

1 1 .  I n  1 962-63 , the combined net expenditures of the Departments of Education , 
Health and Public Welfare total $557.5 million , including $34.8 million in  
supplementary estimates. In 1963-64, they are forecast at $581 .9 million, 
accounting for nearly one-half of the Province's combined net ordinary and 
capital expenditures. (p. 1 1 )  

1 2 .  Provincial grants to elementary and secondary school boards i n  1 963-64 
will amount to $233.3 million. This is an increase of $31 . 9  million over the 
1962-63 level of assistance upon excluding the $18.5 million in supplementary 
estimates for advance payment of grants to be made before the termination 
of the current fiscal year. (p. 1 1 )  

13 .  The above school grants include the special grants payable under The 
Residential and Farm School Tax Assistance Grant Act. In 1963-64, the rate 
of assistance per pupil of average daily attendance will be increased from $15  
for elementary schools and $5 for secondary schools to  $20  for elementary 
and continuation schools, $30 for secondary academic schools and $40 for 
secondary vocational schools. The total payments under the Act will rise from 
$16 .7  million in 1 962-63 to $30. 3  million in 1963-64. (p. 1 1 ) 
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14. By the end of 1 962,  2 1 7  building projects were completed or in the process 
of being completed under the Federal-Provincial Technical and Vocational 
Training Agreement, effective April 1 ,  1961 .  The Province will have paid to 
school boards by the end of 1 962-63 a total of approximatel y S l 70 million, of 
wh ich 75 per cent will be reimbursed by the Federal Government. (pp. 1 1 ,  12)  

1 5 .  The Province and the universities are co-operating in  an extensive expansion 
program to meet the rapid growth in enrolment. The Province's maintenance, 
capital and special purpose grants to universities, amounting to $45 . 6  
million i n  1962-63, will b e  increased by more than SO per cent, t o  approxi­
mately $70.0 million in 1 963-64. (p. 12)  

1 6. The total net expenditure for 1 963-64 for the Department of Education is  
forecast at  $387.5  mill ion , an increase of  $33 . 7  million over the 1 962-63 
ex pen eli ture. (p. 14) 

1 7. The net expenditure of the Department of Health in 1963-64 is forecast at 
$132.6 million, of which $55.9 million will be for the Ontario Hospital 
Services Commission. (p. 14) 

18 .  In  1 963-64, the Province's estimated expenditure for mental health purposes 
will amount to $58.9 million, an increase of $4.9 million over the current 
fiscal year's expenditure. (p. 1 6) 

19 .  An appropriation of $40.8 million will be made from the general revenue of 
the Province to subsidize those costs of the Hospital Care Insurance Plan 
not met by premium subscription, bringing the Government's total contri­
bution for this purpose in the three-year period 1 961-62 to 1963-64 to 
$148.3  million. (p. 16)  

20. Expenditures for public welfare will be increased from $58.0 million in  
1 962-63 to $61 .8  million in 1 963-64. (p .  16)  

21 .  In  1963-64, the Province's total expenditures on highways and roads will 
amount to $275 .0  million , or $19.5 million more than the interim estimate of 
expenditures for the current fiscal year. Road subsidies to municipalities 
and unincorporated townships in Northern Ontario will be increased from 
$79.2 million to $87.3 million. (p. 19) 

22.  The Province is accelerating its Trade Crusade program for the promotion 
of industrial development and trade expansion. (pp. 19 ,  20) 

23.  The newly established Ontario Development Agency will guarantee loans 
up to $100 million and provide managerial , technical and other forms of 
assistance to enterprises and communities which can contribute significantly 
towards Ontario's economic growth . (pp. 20,  2 1 )  

24. The combined net ordinary and capital expenditures o f  the Departments of 
Agriculture, Mines and Lands and Forests for the protection and develop­
ment of natural resources will require $60.5  million in 1963-64, an increase 
of $8.7 million over the current fiscal year. (p. 2 1 )  
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25.  The Junior Farmer Establishment Loans Act will be reinstated. Its scop e  
and effectiveness will be greatly increased. (p. 23) 

26. This year the Province will begin a 20-year shoreline and parks acquisition 
program at an estimated cost of $200 million. A survey of the marin e  
resources of the Province will also be undertaken in conjunction with the 
Federal Government. (p.  26) 

27.  The total appropriation for our parks program , including the Ontario-St .  
Lawrence parks system and the acquisition o f  lands for parks under the 
shoreline and parks acquisition program, will amount to $8.0 million i n  
the coming fiscal year 1963-64. (p. 26) 

28. The total appropriation for the Province's housing progam in the fiscal year 
1963-64 wiii be $5.6 million, of which $4.3 million will be capital expenditure 
under the Dominion-Provincial Partnership Agreement. (p. 28) 

29. In 1 962-63, the Province's assistance to municipalities, school boards and 
other local agencies totals $469 million, including $34.4 million in supple­
mentary estimates-an amount equal to 47 per cent of the Province's net 
ordinary revenue. In 1963-64, this assistance will be increased to $486 
million. (p. 2 8) 

30. I n  1 963-64, the total collections under The Retail Sales Tax Act are 
estimated at $180 million. After allowing the sum sufficient to stabilize 
hospital insurance premiums, the rest of this revenue is less than the increase 
in the Province's expenditure on education in the last three years. Indeed, 
this tax should be referred to as an educational tax rather than as a retail 
sales tax. (p. 30) 

3 1 .  Tax changes will be introduced as follows : 

(a) Substantial relief will be provided for dependants under amendments 
to The Succession Duty Act ; 

(b) 
(c) 

(d) 

Tax incentives will be proposed under The Corporations Tax Act ; 
The latter Act will be amended to provide a new basis on which logging 
taxes payable under The Logging Tax Act will be allowed as tax 
credits ; 
Minor adjustments to The Retail Sales Tax Act, mainly of an admin­
istrative nature, will be introduced. (pp. 30, 3 1 )  
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF ORDINARY REVENUE, 

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1962 TO MARCH 31, 1963 

9 MONTHS' ACTUAL PLUS 3 MONTHS' FORECAST 

DEPARTMENT 
AGRICULTURE ... ........................ 
ATTORNEY-GENERAL. ................... 
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT ....... 
EDUCATION .............................. 
ENERGY .RESOURCES .................... 

HEALTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

HIGHWAYS ............................... 
INSURANCE .............................. 
LABOUR .............................. .... 
LANDS AND FORESTS .................... 
MINES ........................... : .. . .. . . . 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS ........... ......... 
PROVINCIAL SECRETARY AND CITIZEN-

S HI P  .. . ......... . . . . .. . . .. . .... . .. . ... 
PUBLIC WELFARE ....................... 
PUBLIC WORKS .......................... 
REFORM INSTITUTIONS ................. 
TRANSPORT .............................. 
TRAVEL AND PUBLICITY ................ 

TREASURY: 
Main Office-Subsidy .................... 

Interest . ....... . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Miscellaneous ............... 
Ontario Racing Commission .............. 
Liquor Control Board .................... 
Province of Ontario Savings Office ......... 
Provincial share of Income Tax collected 

from privately-owned corporations 
operating public utilities .. . . .... . . . . . . 

Water Rentals ............. ............ . 

Comptroller of Revenue: 
Income Tax Collection Agreement ..... 
Corporations Tax .................... 
Retail Sales Tax ..................... 
Gasoline Tax .... ................... 
Succession Duty ..................... 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax .............. 
Hospitals Tax ........... ............ 
Race Tracks Tax .............. ...... 
Security Transfer Tax ...... .......... 
Land Transfer Tax .................. 
Logging Tax ........................ 

Total for Treasury ....................... 

PUBLIC DEBT -Interest, etc ................ 

Gross 
Ordinary 
Revenue 

$ 1, 763,000 
10,320,000 

751,000 
10,349,000 

218,000 
6,139,000 
1,532,000 

624,000 
1,193,000 

21,540,000 
15,195,000 

5,808,000 

2,503,000 
50,000 

981,000 
3,951,000 

71,000,000 
286,000 

4,624,000 
75,000 

7,000 
160,000 

90,000,000 
949,000 

600,000 
5,100,000 

151,844,000 
182,000,000 
174,000,000 
170,000,000 

44,000,000 
7,900,000 
4,100,000 
6,845,000 
2,900,000 
3,700,000 
2,200,000 

$ 851,004,000 

$1,005,207,000 
24,693,000 

$1,029,900,000 

Application of 
Revenue to 

Expenditure 

$ ......... 

$ 

908,000 
. . . . .. . . .  

4,939,000 
11,000 

4,303,000 
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . .... . . 
27,000 

. . . . . . . . . 

22,000 
5,477,000 

. . . .... . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
3,000 

3,265,000 
• • • • • •  0 • •  

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . ... . . . 

. . . . . .. . . 
. . . ... . . . 

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . 
949,000 

. . . .. ' . . .  

• • • • • • • •  0 

. . . ... . . .  

. . . . . . . .. 
. . . . . . . . .  

• • • •  0 • • • •  

. . . . .. . . . 
. . ..... . . 
. . . . . . .. . 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . .. 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 

949,000 

$19,904,000 
24,693,000 

$44,597,000 

$ 

Net 
Ordinary 
Revenue 

1,763,000 
9,412,000 

751,000 
5,410,000 

207,000 
1,836,000 
1,532,000 

624,000 
1,166,000 

21,540,000 
15,173,000 

331,000 

2,503,000 
50,000 

978,000 
686,000 

71,000,000 
286,000 

4,624,000 
75,000 

7,000 
160,000 

90,000,000 
. . . . . . . . .  

600,000 
5,100,000 

151,844,000 
182,000,000 
174,000,000 
170,000,000 

44,000,000 
7,900,000 
4,100,000 
6,845,000 
2,900,000 
3,700,000 
2,200,000 

$850,055,000 

$985,303,000 
. .. . . . . . . .. 

$985,303,000 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

I NTERIM STATEMENT OF ORDINARY EXPENDITURE, 

FISCAL YEAR APRJL 1 ,  1 962 TO MARCH 3 1 ,  1 963 

9 MoNTHs' AcTUAL PLus 3 MoNTHs' FoRECAsT 

DEPARTMENT 
AGRICULTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ATTORNEY-GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
CIVIL SERVICE COM MISSION . . . . . . . . . .  . 

ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT . . . . .  . 
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ENERGY RESOURCES . .  . 

HEALTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

H IGHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . 
I NSURANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR . . . .  . 
MI NES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
lVIUNICIPi�.L AFFAIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PRIME M I NISTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PROVINCIAL AUDITOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PROVI NCIAL SECRETARY AND CITIZEN-

SHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PUBLIC WELFARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PUBLIC WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
REFORM I NSTITUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRAVEL AND PUBLICITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

PUBLI C DEBT-Interest, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

PUBLIC DEBT-Provision for Sinking Fund . . .  

s 

Gross 
Ordinary 

Expenditure 
1 7,250,000 

26,330,000 

850,000 

5,957,000 

358,694,000 

693,000 

149,979,000 

78,941,000 

470,000 

3,890,000 

26,937,000 

38,000 

2,036,000 

47,641,000 

2 19,000 

470,000 

3,913,000 

58,036,000 

1 1 ,949,000 

1 7,942,000 

5,862,000 

2,204,000 

1 7,574,000 

$ 837,875,000 
82,995,000 

$ 920, 870,000 

39,000,000 

Application 
of Revenue to 
Expenditure 

$ . . . . . . . . .  

908,000 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . .  
4,939,000 

1 1 ,000 

4,303,000 

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . 
2 7,000 

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  
2 2 ,000 

5,477,000 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . .  

3,000 
3,265,000 

949,000 

$ 19,904,000 
24,693,000 

$44,597,000 
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Net 
Ordinary 

Expenditure 
$ 1 7,250,000 

25,422,000 

850,000 

5,957,000 

353,755,000 

682,000 

145,676,000 

78,941 ,000 

470,000 

3,863,000 

26,937,000 

38,000 

2,014,000 

42,164,000 

2 1 9,000 

470,000 

3,913,000 

58,036,000 

1 1 ,946,000 

14,677,000 

5,862,000 

2,204,000 

16,625,000 

$81 7,971 ,000 
58,302,000 

$876,273,000 

39,000,000 

s 959,870,000 

70,000,000 

$ 1 ,029,870,000 

$44,597,000 $915,273,000 
Capital D isbursements financed out of Ordinary 

Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 70,000,000 

$44,597,000 $985,273,000 

SUMMARY 

Ordinary Revenue and Ordinary Expenditure, Fiscal Year April 1 ,  1 962 to March 3 1 ,  1 963 

9 MoNTHs' AcTUAL PLus 3 MoNTHs' FoRECAST 

NET ORDINARY REVENUE . . . . . . . . .  , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Less: Net Ordinary Expenditure . . . . . $876,273.000 

Provision for Sinking Fund . . . . 39,000,000 

Capital Disbursements financed 
out of Ordinary Revenue . . 70,000,000 

INTERIM SURPLUS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$985,303,000 

985,273,000 

$ 30,000 
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS, 
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1 ,  1 962 TO MARCH 31 , 1 963 

9 lVIO]'ITfiS' ACTUAL Pu;s 3 lVIOXTHS' FORECAST 

Gross Application 
Capital of Receipts to 

DEPARTMENT Receipts Disbursements 
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPIYIENT . .  $ 1 , 395,000 

506,000 
1 , 3 10,000 
8,500,000 

700,000 
50,000 

] 5,4 79,000 
403,000 

·+,500,000 
99,019,000 

$ . . .  
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
H IGHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

M I NES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  · 

PUBLIC WELFA RE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PUBLIC WO RKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

j)13 _I_&�J.OOO 

SUMMARY 
Sale of Land, Buildings, etc . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Repayment of Loans and Advances . . . . . .  . 
Special Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Deferred Assets, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

15 ,479,000 

$1h479,000 

s 2 ,448,000 
] 1 ' 190,000 
61 ,816,000 
40,929,000 

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS, 
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1 ,  1 962 TO MARCH 31 , 1 963 

9 rl'loNTHs' AcTUAL Pn·s 3 MoNTHs' FoRECAST 

Net 
Capital 

Receipts 
s 1 ,395,000 

506,000 
1 ,3 10,000 
8,500,000 

700,000 
50,000 

·W3,000 
4,500,000 

99,019,000 

.$1 16,383,000 
====::::::: 

Gross Application Net 
Capital of Receipts to Capital 

DEPARTM EI\T Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements 
AGRI CULTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPl\IENT 
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ENERGY RESOURCES . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
H I GHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
M INES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Ontario Water Resources Commission . . .  . 

$ 575 ,000 
1 ,945,000 
2 ,350,000 

700,000 
1 76,590,000 

8,800,000 
4,600,000 
1 ,000,000 

$ . . . .  $ 575,000 
1 ,945,000 
2 ,350,000 

700,000 
1 76,590,000 

8,800,000 
4,600,000 
1 ,000,000 

10,701 ,000 
14,000,000 

PUBLIC WELFARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

10,701 ,000 
14,000,000 
15 ,479,000 
31 ,925,000 

15 ,479,000 
PUBLIC WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRANSPORT 

The Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act . 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

4,000,000 
18 , 152 ,000 

3 1 ,925,000 

4,000,000 
1 8, 152,000 

$290,81 7,000 $15 ,479,000 $275 ,338,000 
Less : Financed out of Ordinary Revenue . . . . . 70,000,000 70,000,000 

-
�����1 7,0QQ 

SUMMARY 

$ 1_5,479,000 $205,31.8.!_0�� 

Highways, Buildings, etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $214,816,000 
Less : Financed out of Ordinary Revenue . 70,000,000 

Loans and Advances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Special Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$144,8 16,000 
31,413,000 
23,604,000 
5,505,000 

$205,338,00_Q 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

ESTIMATED I NCREASE IN THE GROSS CAPITAL DEBT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31 , 1 963 

Estimated Gross Capital Debt as at j\'Iarch 31, 1963 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Gross Capital Debt as at March 3 1 ,  1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
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$1 ,963 , 158,652.03 
1 ,884,972,860. 79 

EsTniATED ! ;-;cREASE IN GRoss CAPITAL DEBT. . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 78, 185,791 .24 

GROSS CAPITAL DEBT !:\CREASED BY : 

Capital Disbursements on H ighways, Bui ldings, Public 
Works, etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $21-± ,8 1  6,000.00 

Less: Capital Receipts . . . . . $ 2,448,000.00 
Capital Disbursements financed out 

of Ordinary Revenue . . . .  . . . 70,000,000.00 
�--·�-----�- 72,448,000.00 

$1-±2,368,000.00 

I ncrease in  Cash on Hand and in Ban k . . . . . . .  3 1 ,249,791 .2-l 
I ncrease in Advances under The Housing Development 

Act (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 550,000.00 
I ncrease in  Advances to Ontario vVater Resources Com-

mission . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . 
I ncrease in Advance re Student Aid Loans (net) . . . . . . . .  . 
Purchase of Debentures of The Municipality of Metro-

politan Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Increase in Co-operative Loans (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
I ncrease in Tile Drainage Loans (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Discount on Debentures issued during year . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Repayment to Government of Canada under Tax Rental 

1-±,000,000.00 
1 ,844,000.00 

10,000,000.00 
326,000.00 
525,000.00 

1 ,040,000.00 

Agreement, 1952-56 .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 5,499,000.00 
------- $ 207,-±01 ,791 .24 

GROSS CAPITAL DEBT DECREASED BY : 

Sinking Fund Provision charged to Ordinary Expenditure $ 39,000,000.00 
Estimated Surplus on Ordinary Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000.00 

Discount and Exchange on Debentures, written off . . . . .  
Net Repayments of Loans Receivable-

The Hydro-Electric Power Commission 
of Ontario 

-on secured advances . . . .  
-on unsecured advances . .  . 

Miscellaneous (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$3,404,000.00 
1 ,466,000.00 

404,500.00 

Decrease in I nvestments of The Ontario J unior Farmer 
Establishment Loan Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Decrease in Investments of The Ontario Municipal J m-
provement Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Decrease in I n vestments of Housing Corporation Limited . 
Decrease i n  Advances to I m provement District of Elliot 

Lake (net) . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

I ncrease i n  Reserves (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Decrease i n  Temporary I n vestments . . . . .  . 

$ 39,030,000.00 

1 , 894,000.00 

5,274,500.00 

2,073,000.00 

1 ,851 ,000.00 
488,000.00 

340,500.00 
500,000.00 

77,765,000.00 
129 ,216,000.00 

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN GROSS CAPITAL DEBT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 78, 1 85 ,791 .24 
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ESTIMATED INCREASE IN THE NET CAPITAL DEBT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 3 1 ,  1 963 

Estimated as at March 31, 1963 : 
Estimated Gross Capital Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,963,158,652.03 
Less : Estimated Revenue-Producing and Realizable 

Assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  646,755,951.69 

Estimated Net Capital Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,316,402,700.34 

As at March 31, 1962: 
Gross Capital Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,884,972,860.79 
Less : Revenue-Producing and Realizable Assets . . . . . . .  675,909,160.45 

Net Capital Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,209,063,700.34 

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN NET CAPITAL DEBT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 107,339,000.00 

NET CAPITAL DEBT INCREASED BY: 
Capital Disbursements on Highways, Buildings, Public 

Works, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 214,816,000.00 

Less : Capital Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,448,000.00 
Capital Disbursements financed 

out of Ordinary Revenue . . . .  70,000,000.00 
72,448,000.00 

------ $ 142,368,000.00 
Discount on Debentures issued during year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,040,000.00 
Repayment to Government of Canada under Tax Rental Agreement, 

1952-56 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

NET CAPITAL DEBT DECREASED BY: 
Sinking Fund Provision charged to Ordinary Expenditure $ 39,000,000.00 
Surplus on Ordinary Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000.00 

Discount and Exchange on Debentures, written off . . .  . 
Increase in Reserves (net) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Miscellaneous Decreases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

------

39,030,000.00 

1,894,000.00 
500,000.00 
144,000.00 

5,499,000.00 

$ 148,907,000.00 

41,568,000.00 

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN NET CAPITAL DEBT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 107,33�,000.00 
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ESTIMATED I NCREASE I N  THE FUNDED DEBT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 3 1 ,  1 963 
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Estimated as at March 3 1 ,  1963 (after deducting Sinking Fund) . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1 ,630,02 1 ,353 . 1 7  
A s  a t  March 3 1 ,  1962 (after deducting Sinking Fund) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,582,891 ,561 .93 

EsTIMATED I NCREASE IN FUNDED DEBT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 47,1 29,79 1 .24 

FUNDED DEBT I NCREASED BY: 

Debentures Issued : 
Series "Tl"-4% %  due November 1 ,  2002* . . . . . .  . 
Series "DG"-5% due December 1 ,  1968 . . . . . . .  . 
Series "DH"-5!4'% due December 1, 1982 . . . . . .  . 

Deduct : Provision for Sinking Fund . . .  $39,000,000.00 
Less : Debentures retired from 

Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . . 32,397,791 .24 

$ 31 ,000,000.00 
1 6,000,000.00 
44,000,000.00 

$ 9 1 ,000,000.00 

6,602, 208. 76 
------ $ 84,397,791 .24 

FUNDED DEBT DECREASED BY: 

Redemption of Debentures : 
On Maturity . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Priority to Maturity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$ 36,403,000.00 
865,000.00 

37,268,000.00 

EsTIMATED I NCREASE IN FUNDED DEBT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 47,129,791 . 24 

* Issued under The Teachers' Superannuation Act. 

ESTIMATED I NCREASE I N  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
(Before Deducting Guaranteed Bonds Held in  Sinking Fund) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 3 1 ,  1 963 

Estimated as at March 3 1 ,  1963 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,587,492,650.00 
As at March 3 1 ,  1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,586,661 , 150.00 

EsTIMATED INCREASE IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·=$
===

8='3='1'=,5=
0
=
0
=
.0=0 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES INCREASED BY: 

New guarantees or increases in  existing guarantees during 
the fiscal year ending March 3 1 ,  1963-
The Hydro-Electric Power Commission of Ontario . . .  $50,000,000.00 
Ontario Northland Transportation Commission . . . . . 5,000,000.00 
Ontario Development Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250,000.00 
The Ontario Flue-Cured Tobacco Growers' Marketing 

Board . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5,000,000.00 
----- $ 

CoNTINGENT LIABILITIES DECREASED BY: 

Principal maturities redeemed, or to be redeemed, including 
redemptions prior to maturity, during the fiscal year 
ending March 3 1 ,  1963-
The Hydro-Electric Power Commission of Ontario . .  . 

Ontario Northland Transportation Commission . . . . .  . 

$66,644,500.00 
2,774,000.00 

70,250,000.00 

69,418,500.00 

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
=
$=. ==='8='3='1'=,5='0='0=.0=0 



46 ONTARIO 

BUDGET FORECAST OF ORDINARY REVENUE, 

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1 963 TO MARCH 31 , 1 964 

DEPARTMENT 
AGRICULTURE . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ATTORNEY-GENERAL . . . . . . .  . 
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT . .  
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

ENERGY RESOURCES . . . . . .  . 
HEALTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
HIGHWAYS . . . . . . .  . 
I NSURANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LABOUR . . . . . .  . 
LANDS AND FORESTS . .  
MI NES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
MUNICI PAL AFFAIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PROVI NCIAL SECRETARY AND CITI ZEN-

SHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PUBLIC WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
REFORM INSTITUTIONS . . . . . . .  . 
TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRAVEL AND PUBLICITY . . . . .  . 

TREASURY: 
Main Office-Subsidy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

I nterest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario Racing Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Liquor Control Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Province of Ontario Savings Office . . . . . . . .  . 
Provincial share of Income Tax collected 

from privately-owned corporations 
operating public utilities . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

·water Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Comptroller of Revenue: 
Income Tax Collection Agreement . . . .  . 
Corporations Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Succession Duty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Retail Sales Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Gasoline Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Hospitals Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Security Transfer Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Race Tracks Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Land Transfer Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Logging Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$ 

Gross 
Ordinarv 
Revenue 
2 ,31 7,000 

10,753,000 
794,000 

9, 380,000 
269,000 

6,731 ,000 
l ,769,000 

657,000 
1 ,255,000 

22 ,190,000 
1 1 , 168,000 

5,860,000 

2 ,466,000 
1 ,046,000 
4,1 1 1 ,000 

76,350,000 
286,000 

4,624,000 
75,000 

12 7,000 
94,000,000 

895,000 

600,000 
5 , 100,000 

1 7 1 ,376,000 
190,000,000 

42,000,000 
180,000,000 
1 76,000,000 

8,200,000 
4,100,000 
3,000,000 
7,000,000 
3, 700,000 
2,400,000 

Total for Treasury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 893 , 197,000 

$1 ,050,599,000 
PUBLIC DEBT-Interest, etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24,494,000 

$ 1 ,075,093,000 

Application 
of Revenue to 

Expenditure 
$ . . . . . . . . .  $ 

1 ,021 ,000 

4,994,000 
10,000 

4,903,000 

32,000 

23 ,000 
5,600,000 

3,000 
3,287,000 

350,000 

895,000 

Net 
Ordinarv 
Reven ue 

2 ,31 7 ,000 
9,732,000 

794,000 
4,386,000 

259,000 
1 ,828,000 
1 , 769,000 

657,000 
1 ,223,000 

22 ,190,000 
1 1 , 145 ,000 

260,000 

2 ,466,000 
1 ,043,000 

824,000 
76,000,000 

286,000 

4,624,000 
75,000 

1 27,000 
94,000,000 

600,000 
5 , 100,000 

1 71 ,376,000 
190,000,000 
42,000,000 

180,000,000 
1 76,000,000 

8,200,000 
4,1 00,000 
3 ,000,000 
7,000,000 
3, 700,000 
2,400,000 

$ 895,000 $ 892 ,302,000 

$ 2 1 , 1 1 8,000 $1 ,029,481,000 
24,494,000 . . . . . . . . .  . 

$45,612,000 $1 ,029,481 ,000 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

BUDGET FORECAST OF ORDINARY EXPENDITURE, 

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1 ,  1 963 TO MARCH 3 1 ,  1 964 

Application Gross 
Ordinary 

Expenditure 
of Revenue to 

DEPARTMENT 
AGRICULTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S 18,863,000 

28,996,000 
922,000 

7,495,000 
392,532,000 

731 ,000 
137,47 1,000 

82,500,000 
473,000 

4,628,000 
28,071 ,000 

27 ,000 
2 ,275,000 

49,987,000 
194,000 
520,000 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
CIVIL SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ECONOM ICS AND DEVELOPMENT . . . . . .  . 

EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
ENERGY RESOURCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

HEALTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

H IGHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
INSURANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR . . . . . . . . .  . 
M INES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PRIME M I NISTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PROVINCIAL AUDITOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
PROVI NCIAL SECRETARY AND C ITIZEN-

SHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
P UBLIC WELFARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

PUBLIC WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
REFORM I NSTITUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRAVEL AND PUBLICITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

3,970,000 
61 ,830,000 
12 ,666,000 
19,708,000 

6, 727,000 
2 ,400,000 

1 7 ,769,000 

$ 880,755,000 
PUBLIC DEBT-Interest, etc. . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,460,000 

$ 971 ,215,000 
PUBLIC DEBT-Provision for Sinking Fund . . .  41 ,500,000 

$1 ,012 ,715,000 
Capital Disbursements to be fmanced out of 

Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . .  . 62 ,000,000 

Expenditure 
$ . . . . . . . . . .  

1 ,021 ,000 
. . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . .  

4,994,000 
10,000 

4,903,000 
. . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . 

32,000 
. . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . 

23,000 
5 ,600,000 
. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . 
3,000 

3 ,287,000 
350,000 

. . . . . . . . . .  
895,000 

$ 2 1 , 1 18,000 
24,494,000 

$45,61 2,000 
. . . . . . . . . .  

$45, 612,000 

. . . . . . . . . .  

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

47 

Net 
Ordinary 

Expenditure 
18,863,000 
27,975,000 

922,000 
7,495,000 

387,538,000 
721 ,000 

132,568,000 
82,500,000 

473,000 
4,596,000 

28,071 ,000 
27,000 

2 ,252,000 
44,387,000 

194,000 
520,000 

3,970,000 
61,830,000 
12,663,000 
1 6,42 1,0'00 

6,377,000 
2,400,000 

1 6,874,000 

859,637,000 
65,966,000 

925,603,000 
41,500,000 

967,103,000 

62,000,000 

$1 ,074,715 ,000 $45,612,000 $1 ,029, 103,000 

SUMMARY 

Ordinary Revenue and Ordinary Expenditure, Fiscal Year April 1, 1 963 to March 3 1 ,  1 964 

NET ORDINARY REVENUE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1 ,029,481 ,000 
Less: Net Ordinary Expenditure . . .  $925,603,000 

Provision for Sinking Fund . . 41 ,500,000 
Capital Disbursements to be 

financed out of Ordinary 
Revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,000,000 

1 ,029,103,000 

FORECAST SURPLUS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 378,000 



48 ONTARIO 

B UDGET FORECAST OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS, 

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1 1  1 963 TO MARCH 3 1 ,  1 964 

DEPARTMENT 
ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT . 
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
H I GHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

MI NES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

PUBLI C WELFARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$ 

Gross 
Capital 
Receipts 
1 ,470,000 

800,000 
740,000 

9,500,000 
830,000 

25,000 
16,354,000 
8,050,000 

85,054,000 

Application 
of Receipts to 

Disbursements 
$ . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . 
1 6,354,000 

. . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . 

$ 

Net 
Capital 

Receipts 
1 ,470,000 

800,000 
740,000 

9,500,000 
830,000 

25,000 
. . . . . . . . . .  

8,050,000 
85,054,000 

$122 ,823,000 $16,354,000 $106,469,000 

SUMMARY 

Sale of Land, Buildings, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Repayment of Loans and Advances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Special Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Deferred Assets, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

$ 1 ,595,000 
10,342,000 
5 1 ,297,000 
43,235,000 

$106,469,000 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

BUDGET FORECAST OF CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS, 

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1 ,  1 963 TO MARCH 31 , 1 964 

Gross Application 
Capital of Receipts to 

49 

Net 
Capital 

DEPARTMENT Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements 
AGRICULTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . s 600,000 
ECONOM I CS AND DEVELOPMENT . . . . . .  . 4,370,000 
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,000,000 
E NERGY RESOURCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 700,000 
H I GHWAYS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 192,500,000 
LABOUR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 9,500,000 
LANDS AND FORESTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 10,300,000 
M I NES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1 ,000,000 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 38,130,000 

$ . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

$ 600,000 
4,370,000 
3,000,000 

700,000 
192,500,000 

9 ,500,000 
10,300,000 

1 ,000,000 
38,130,000 

PUBLIC WELFARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 1 6,354,000 16,354,000 . . . . . . . . . . .  
PUBLIC WORKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 33,975,000 
TRANSPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 3,200,000 
TREASURY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 42,705,000 

. . . . . . . . .  
• • • •  0 • • • •  

. . . . . . . . .  

33,975,000 
3,200,000 

42,705,000 

$356,334,000 $16,354,000 $339,980,000 
Less: To be financed out of  Ordinary Revenue . 62,000,000 . . . . . . . . . 62,000,000 

$294,334,000 $16,354,000 $277,980,000 

SUMMARY 

Highways, Buildings, etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $238,775,000 
Less: To be financed out of Ordinary 

Revenue . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,000,000 
$176,775,000 

Loans and Advances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48,300,000 
Special Funds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,905,000 

------

$277,980,000 



50 ONTARIO 

NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL REVENUE 

FISCAL YEAR 1963-64 * 

CORPORATIONS TAX 
$ 1 90.0 MILLION 
(18.4!(�, ) 

GASOLINE TAX 

$ 1 76.0 ?-.ULUON 
(17.1  �;�, ) 

RETAIL SALES TAX 
$ IHO.O MILLION 

(17.4% ) 

SOURCES OF NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL REVENUE 
FISCAL YEAR 1 961-64 • 

Suurcc Amount 

Percentage of Total 
Net Ordinary and 

Net Capital Revenue 

CORPORATIONS TAX 
RETAIL SAI.ES TAX 
GASOLINE TAX 
INCOME TAX COLLECTION AGREE�iENT 
LIQUOR CONTROL BOAHD 
MOTOR VEHICLE LICENCES, ETC. 
SUCCESSION DUTY 

OTHER REVENUE"'"' 

TOTAL 

* ForeCJUt 

(Millions of Dollars) 

190.0 

IMO.O 
1 76.0 

1 7 1 .4 

94.0 
75.9 
42.0 

I O I .H 

t,(n t . t  

*"' Includes $ 1 . 6  million i n  cupitnl rcl'eipls from �u!e uf lund, hni!din�•, etc. 

18.4 

17.-f. 

17.1 

16.6 

9 . 1  

7 . -1  

4. 1 

9.9 

100.0 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

FISCAL YEAR 1963-64 * 

EDL�CATlOl': 

$1H7."i MILLION 

(l2.1 ''.:·l 

HIGHWAYS 
$27�.0 l\HLUO.:.i 
(22."' : )  

NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
BY DEPARTMENTS, FISCAL YEAR 1963-64 * 

Department 

EDUCATION 

HIGHWAYS 

HEALTH 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

NATURAL RESOURC!lS 
(AGRICULTURE, LANDS AND 
FORESTS, AND MINES) 

PUBLIC WORKS 

MUN iCIPAL AFFAIRS 

OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

INTEREST, ETC. ON PUBLIC DEBT 

PROViSION FOR SlNKlNG FCND 

TOTAL 

"' Forecast 

Net 
Ordinary 

Expenditure 

387.5 
82.5 

132.6 
61.8 

49.2 
12.7 
44.4 
88.9 
66.0 
41.5 

967.1 

Capital Combined Net 
Expenditure Ordinary and 

on Capital 
Physical Asset'i Expenditure 

(Millions of Dollars) 

387.5 
192.5 27S.O 

132.6 
61.8 

1 1.3 60.5 
34.0 46.7 

.) 44.7 

.7 89.6 
66.0 
41.'5 

218.8 1,205.9 

Percentage of 
Total Combined 

Net Ordinary 
and Capital 
Expenditure 

C.' 10 

32.1 
22.8 
ll.O 

5.1 

5.0 
3.9 
3.7 
7.4 
5.< 
J.S 

100.0 

51 



5 2  ONTARIO 

ONTARIO'S INVESTMENT IN PHYSICAL ASSETS AND HUMAN BETTERMENT, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 943-44 TO 1 962-63 

PHYSICAL ASSETS 

Highways and Roads . . . . . .  . 
Land and Buildings . . . . .  . 

Rural Power Transmission Lines . . . . . . . . .  . 

General 'Norks and Improvements, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Estimated 
1962-63 

$177,590,000 
28,670,000 

700,000 
5,408,000 

$2 12 ,368,000 

*Including expenditure from Highway Construction Account. 

HUMAN BETTERMENT 

Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Public Welfare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Estimated 
1962-63 

$353,755,000 
145,676,000 

58,036,000 

$557,467,000 

Estimated 
Nineteen-vear Total 

1 943-44 t'o 1962-63 
$1 ,596,200,41 1 * 

343,937,030 
97,132,700 
23,792,097 

$2,061 ,062,238* 

Estimated 
Nineteen-vear Total 
1 943-44 to 1962-63 

$2,186,762 ,710  
1 ,085,553,037 

566,553,351 

$3,838,869,098 
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56 ONTARIO 

SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACCOUNT, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Net Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  642,374 702,470 739,391 825,352 
Less : Net Ordinary Expenditure-before pro-

vision for Sinking Fund and Capital Dis-
bursements financed out of Ordinary 
Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 570, 129 604,552 636 , 178 739,048 

Surplus-before provision for Sinking Fund 
and Capital Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72,245 97,918 103,213 86,304 

Less: Provision for Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . .  1 7,941 31 ,054 33,822 35,802 
Capital Disbursements financed out of 
Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54,000 66,000 69,000 50,000 

Balance carried to Surplus Account . . . . . . . .  304 864 391 502 

Estimated 
1962-63 

985,303 

876,273 

109,030 
39,000 

70,000 

3 0  



BUDGET STATEMENT 

SUMMARY OF INCREASES IN NET CAPITAL DEBT, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 

Capital Disbursements on Highways, Build-
(Thousands of Dollars) 

i ngs, Public Works, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  207,068 221 ,736 201,578 202,629 
Less: Expenditure from Highway Construe-

tion Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57,500 40,000 
Capital Disbursements financed out of 
Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54,000 66,000 69,000 50,000 

95,568 1 1 5, 736 132,578 1 52,629 
Less : Capital Receipts relating thereto . . . . .  5,3 1 7  2,415 2,284 2,072 

90,251  1 13,321 130,294 150,557 
Miscellaneous Decrease or (Increase) . . . . . . .  (9,920) ( 1 1 ,620) (2,981)  (2,194) 

100,171  124,941 
Less: Surplus (before providing for Sinking 

133,275 152,751 

Fund) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 8,245 31 ,918 34,213  36,304 

Increase in Net Capital Debt . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 1 ,926 93,023 99,062 1 16,447 

Net Capital Debt includes-
Highway Construction Account . . . . . . . . .  25,000 

5 7  

Estimated 
1962-63 

2 14,816 

70,000 

144,816 
2,448 

142,368 
(4,001 ) 

146,369 

39,030 

107,339 



58 ONTARIO 

NET ORDINARY REVENUE BY MAJOR SOURCES, 
(Adjusted to Give Effect to Changes in Departmental Functions) 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 

1958-59 

Government of Canada: 
Statutory Subsidies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,641 
I nterest-Common School Fund . . . . .  . . . . 7 1  
Share o f  Income Tax collected from 

priv�tely��\-..;ned corporations operating 
pubhc ut1ht1es . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 ,590 

Income Tax Agreement . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . 89,928 

Estimated 
1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

3,641 3,641 4,624 4,624 
71 71 71 75 

1 ,043 578 651 600 
109,605 1 13 ,792 120,652 151 ,844 

- -- ----

Taxation :  
Corporatiom; Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Gasoline Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Retail Sales Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Succession Duty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Hospitals Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Race Tracks Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
M i ning and Sundry Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Security Transfer Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Logging Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Land Transfer Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Revenue: 
Agriculture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Attorney-General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
H ighways . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Transport-

Motor Vehicles-Permits and Licenses . 
Fees and Fines . . . . . .  . 

M iscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Labour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Lands and Forests-

Timber Dues, Bonus, etc . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Rentals, Fish and Game Licenses, Sales, 

etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
lVIines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Municipal Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Provincial Secretary-

Registrar-General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Reform I nstitutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Treasury-

Liquor Control Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Law Stamps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Water Power Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Various Other Departments . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

95,230 1 14,360 1 1 8,082 1 25,998 157,143 

158, 783 
145,913 

5 ,518 

33, 5 1 8  
4,409 
5,203 
7,440 
2,554 
1 ,688 
4 , 174 
1 ,694 

---- --- --- ---

1 75,850 
152,158 

6,331 

33,736 
4,512 
5,348 

13 ,139 
2,530 
1,624 
4,131  
1 ,713  

185,667 
157 ,656 

6,848 

37,603 
4 ,218  
5,733 

1 7,302 
2 ,194 
1 ,822 
3,571 
1 ,854 

1 65,854 
165, 193 

7 ,603 
78,747 
40,397 

4,380 
6 ,157 

15 ,690 
3,535 
2,095 
3 ,710 
1 ,771  

182,000 
1 70,000 

7 ,900 
1 74,000 
44,000 

4 ,100 
6,845 

14,205 
2,900 
2,200 
3,700 
2,285 

370,894 401 ,072 424,468 495,132 614,135 

1 ,527 
5,654 
2,577 
4,152 

850 

5 1 ,545 
5,266 

82 
497 
729 

1 2,520 

5,732 
1 ,309 

337 

293 
1 ,947 

704 

76,539 
1 ,440 
1 ,683 

125 
742 

1 ,541 
5 ,774 
2,084 
1 ,483 
1 ,387 

60,096 
5,841 

96 
532 
966 

1 1 ,565 

5,929 
1 ,074 

349 

320 
1 ,993 

676 

76,929 
1 ,549 
5,437 

130 
1 ,287 

1 ,862 
6,125 
3 , 106 
1 ,437 
1 ,457 

61 ,839 
5 ,803 

90 
680 

1 ,093 

13 ,092 

6,558 
1 ,027 

331 

333 
2 , 1 59 

707 

80,600 
1 ,839 
5 ,647 

196 
860 

1 ,615 
8,006 
2 ,725 
1 ,498 
1 ,542 

63,878 
6,338 

89 
753 

1 , 128 

13,403 

6,786 
1 ,026 

3 1 1  

338 
2,081 

750 

82,500 
1 ,221 
5,697 

1 66 
2,371 

1 , 763 
8,787 
5 ,410 
1 ,836 
1,532 

64,790 
6, 1 1 5  

9 5  
624 

1 , 1 5 6  

12 ,400 

7,490 
968 
331 

338 
2 , 165 

686 

90,000 

5 ,100 
167 

2 ,272 

1 76,250 1 87,038 196,841 204,222 214,025 

Tot�! Net Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . 642,374 702,470 739,391 825,352 985,303 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

NET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE BY MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS, 
(Adjusted to Give Effect to Changes in Departmental Functions) 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 

59 

Estimated 
1 958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961 -62 1962-63 

Education, Health and ·welfare : 
Legislative Grants for Education . . . . . . .  . 
ResidentialandFarm SchoolTaxAssistance 
Education for Non-resident Pupils . . . . . .  . 
Regular Maintenance Grants to Universities 
Capit31l a_n� Other Special Grants to 

Umvers1t1es, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Public Libraries-Legislative Grants . . . .  . 
Teachers' Superannuation Fund . . . . . . . .  . 

Special Contribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Grants to Health Units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Grants to Sanatoria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Grants to Public Hospitalsl . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Special Capital or Rehabilitation Grants to 

Hospitals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Grants to Ontario Cancer Treatment and 

Research Foundation and Ontario 
Cancer Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Ontario Hospitals-Administrative and 
Operating Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Grants, Services, etc., under The Child 
Welfare Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Grants for Upkeep of Day Nurseries . . . .  . 
Mothers' Allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Old Age Assistance and Blind Persons' 

Allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Disabled Persons' Allowances . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Medical, DentalandRehabilitationServices 
Homes for the Aged-

Grants for Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Grants for New Homes . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Charitable Institutions-
Grants for Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Grants for New Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

General Welfare Assistance . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Education, Health and Welfare . .  . 

Agriculture, Forestry and M ining: 
Ontario Agricultural College . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario Veterinary College . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other Schools and Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Extension Branch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Agricultural and Horticultural Societies 

Branch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Basic Organization-District Offices 

(Forestry) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Park I mprovement . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Mines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Agriculture, Forestry and Mining . . .  . 

128,362 

1 , 167  
1 1 ,261  

1 0,075 
1 , 104 

10,836 
1 ,000 

900 
5,796 

20,62 1 

4,473 

1 ,224 

35,803 

4,563 
250 

1 1 ,033 

6,991 
3,474 
1 ,973 

945 
1 ,983 

372 
1 ,598 
6,380 

23, 1 76 

295,360 

4,473 
1 ,434 
1 , 298 
2 ,061 

900 

1 5,626 

1 ,475 
8,71 5  

35,982 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

147,000 

1 ,350 
12 ,772 

1 1, 800 
1 ,404 

12,501 
1 ,000 

980 
6,500 

26,954 

5,000 

1 ,064 

36,665 

4,939 
241 

12 , 138 

6,864 
3,838 
2, 293 

1 ,883 
2,808 

584 
833 

5,515 
25, 184 

332, 1 1 0  

4,883 
1 , 731  
1 ,435 
2,263 

831 

15,880 
2 ,812 
1 ,501 
8,879 

40,2 15 

160,213 

1 ,560 
16,162 

13,775 
1 , 749 

14,636 
1 ,000 
1 , 1 00 
5,545 

29,615 

2,449 

1 ,321 

42,051 

4,63 1 
231  

12,878 

6,895 
4,140 
2,450 

1 ,218  
4,694 

547 
1 ,623 
8,451 

27,556 

366,490 

5,091 
1 ,809 
1,657 
2,368 

799 

16, 779 
1 ,792 
1 ,583 
9,1 1 1  

---

1 74,145 
6,037 
1 ,367 

19,295 

1 7, 745 
1 ,968 

16,466 
1,000 
1 ,200 
4,865 

64,319  

3,008 

1 , 1 54 

48,225 

4,989 
24 1 

13,650 

7 , 191  
4,475 
2,390 

1 ,91 1 
3,699 

5 76 
1 ,082 

10,907 
34,581  

446,486 

5 , 129 
1 ,994 
1, 777 
2,445 

937 

1 7,468 
1 ,687 
1 , 778 

1 1 ,450 

40,989 44,665 

llncludes contributions to the Hospital Services Commission. 

203,213 
1 6,662 

4,472 
23,020 

22,625 
2 , 152  

1 8,075 
1 ,000 
1 ,400 
4,900 

7 1 ,81 1 

3,400 

1 ,185 

53,987 

5,532 
260 

13 ,866 

8,827 
5,5 1 2  
2,370 

1 ,827 
3,505 

6 1 8  
7 1 0  

1 1 ,688 
74,850 

557,467 

5,392 
2,047 
1 ,901 
2,610 

905 

1 8,882 
1 , 730 
2,014 

10,720 

46,201 



60 ONTARIO 

NET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE, 
(Continued) 

Highways: 
Highways and Secondary Roads . . . . . . . .  . 

Repaving Present Roads . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Development Roads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Roads in Unincorporated Townships in 
Northern Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

M unicipal Subsidies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Highways . . . . . . . . .  . 

Transport : 
Motor Vehicles Administration . 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Public Works : 
Government Bui ldings-Maintenance, 

Repairs, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Maintenance-Locks, Bridges, etc . . . . . .  . 

Grants in Aid of Drainage \Vork . . . . . . .  . 

Grants-New Jail Accommodation . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Public Works . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Municipal Affairs : 
Subsidies-for Police Departments . . . . . .  . 
Subsidies-for Fire Departments . . . . . . .  . 

Pavments to Mining Municipalities . . . . .  . 
Pavments in Lieu of Certain Municipal 

·taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Unconditional Grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario \Vater Resources Commission . . .  . 
Winter \Vorks Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Municipal Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Economics and Development : 
Industrial Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Ontario Research Foundation . . . . .  . 
Ontario-St. Lawrence Development Com-

mission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Economics and Development . . . . . . .  . 

Labour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Attorney-General : 
Ontario Provincial Police . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Election Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total Attorney-General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

1958-59 

40,326 
2 , 1 19 

1 77 

730 
2 1 ,530 

3,344 
----

68,226 

2,813 
791 

Estimated 
1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

43, 1 1 7  
1 ,594 

206 

643 
24,496 

3 , 138 

73,194 

.3 , 153 
902 

40, 1 76 43,016 43, 1 7 6  
1 ,081 379 1 ,700 

140 163 1 2 5  

733 7 1 1 900 
26,01 1 25,793 29,200 

3,423 3,603 3,840 
--- -- --- ----

71 ,564 73,665 78,94 1 
-

-
-- -----

----

3,496 
1 ,009 

4, 145 
1 ,044 

4 ,739  
1 , 1 23 

---- ---- --- ----

.3,604 4,055 4,505 5 , 189 5 ,862 
--- ---- ---- ---- ----

7 , 1 44 7,439 8,229 8,848 
1 1 7 94 109 1 1 2 
600 775 600 650 
447 232 1 1 5  

1 ,534 1 ,470 1 ,633 1 ,496 
----

9,842 9,778 10,803 11 ,221 

181  198 2.39 253 
148 157 169 177  

2,628 3 ,246 5 , 1 7 1  5,225 

922 1 ,035 1 ,232 1 ,354 
20,962 23,996 24,979 25,509 

952 1 ,260 1 ,505 2,049 
889 929 1 , 173 2,579 

1 ,506 1 ,802 2,388 2,384 

28,188 32,623 36,856 39,530 
- ---- ---- ----

294 3 1 5  334 467 
734 696 697 723 

205 2 ,414 1 ,851 1 ,776 
902 992 1 , 1 12 1 , 191 

----

2,135 4 ,417  3,994 4 ,157 

2,647 2,798 3,043 3,252 
----- ---- ---- -- --

1 1 ,256 1 2 , 1 7 1  12,702 13,228 
141 2 ,750 32 166 

7,339 7,649 8,497 9,089 

1 8,736 22,570 2 1 ,231 22,483 

9,65 7 
1 1 0 
750 

1 ,4 2 9  

1 1 ,946 

275 
1 89 

5 , 5 9 1  

1 ,660 
25,960 

2,347 
2,642 
3,500 

42, 1 64 
----

692 
1 ,054 

1 ,983 
2 ,228 

5 ,957 

3,863 

15 ,33 1 
120  

9,97 1 

25,422 



BUDGET STATEMENT 61 

NET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE, 
(Continued) 

Reform I nstitutions :  
Ontario Reformatories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

I ndustrial Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Ontario Training Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
District Jails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Grants-Training Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Reform I nstitutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Provincial Secretary and Citizenship: 
Registrar-General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Provincial Secretary and Citizenship . .  

Lieutenant Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Prime Minister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Treasury: 
Public Service Superannuation Fund . .  . 

Special Contribution to Fund . . . . . .  . 
Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . 

Total Treasury . . . . . . . .  . 

Prov:incial Auditor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Travel and Publicity : 
Publicity Division . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Travel and Publicity . . . . . . .  . 

I nsurancc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

E nergy Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Queen 's Printer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

C ivil Service Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total of above Departmental Expenditure . .  
Public Debt-Interest, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total 91:dinary Expenditure before Special 
ProvisiOns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Provision for Highway Construction Account 
Provision for Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Capital Disbursements financed out of 

Ordinary Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Total Net Ordinary Expenditure . . . . . . . . .  . 

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Estimated 
1962-63 

4,4 1 1  
3,018 
1 ,616  

988 
700 
644 

4,716 
3,021 
1 , 7 1 1  

994 
741 
708 

4,93 1 
3,272 
1 ,852 
1 ,022 

748 
799 

5 ,53 1 
3,463 
1 ,901 
1 ,088 
1 ,090 
1 ,047 

5,238 
3,797 
2,336 
1 ,089 
1 ,063 
1 ,1 54 

---- --- ---- ----

1 1 ,377 1 1 ,891 1 2,624 14,120 14,677 
--- ---- ---- ----

629 
2,558 

3 , 1 87 

21  

193 

647 
2,994 

3,641 

40 

1 60 

671 
2,694 

71 1 
2,994 

--- ----

3,365 

27 

179 

3,705 

20 

164 

724 
3, 189 

3,913 

38 

219 
---- ---- ----- ---- ---

6,494 
1 ,000 
2,874 

10,368 

389 

7 ,289 
1 ,000 
3,021 

1 1 ,310 

402 

7,865 
1 ,000 
3,345 

8,6 1 2  
1 ,000 
5,833 

--- ----

1 2 ,210 

436 

1 5,445 

462 

9,306 
1 ,000 
6,3 19  

1 6,625 

470 
--- --- --- --- ---

692 
891 

1 ,583 

363 

252 

967 795 
1 ,060 1 ,087 

2,027 1 ,882 

384 423 
---

498 641 

825 
1 ,282 

2 , 107 

434 

665 

866 
1 ,338 

2,204 

470 

682 
--- -

- -
- -- ---- ----

102 

230 

492,785 
32,344 

---

525,129 
45,000 
1 7,941 

54,000 

642,070 

283 507 
----

552,396 591 ,769 
37,156 44,4 1 1  

589,552 
15,000 
31 ,054 

66,000 

701 ,606 

636, 1 7 8  

33,822 

69,000 

739,000 

964 850 
----

688,734 81 7,971 
50,314 58,302 

739,048 876,273 

35,802 39,000 

50,000 70,000 

824,850 985,273 



62 ONTARIO 

CAPITAL RECEIPTS, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 
Estimated 

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 

Disposal of Assets-Sales, etc. : 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Highways and Roads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,490 200 235 614 100 
Land and Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  345 2,062 1 ,833 771  2,330 
General \Vorks and I mprovements . . . . . . . .  629 135 161 685 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,853 18 55 2 1 8  

5,31 7  2,415 2,284 2,072 2,448 
Loans and Advances-Repayments : 

Hydro-Electric Power Commission of 
Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13,806 19,065 19,844 3,321 4,870 

Ontario M unicipal Improvement 
Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,300 2 ,616 3,789 275  

Ontario J unior Farmer Establishment Loan 
Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,875 2,025 1 ,7 75 

Dominion-Provincial Housing . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 , 1 89 1 ,579 1 ,593 1 ,506 1 ,395 
Extra Water Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,598 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,008 1 ,658 3,531 2,640 2,875 

Special Funds-Deposits: 
Vacation-with-Pay Stamps-Sales . . . . . . . .  10,532 10,734 10,248 9,051 8,500 
Public Service Superannuation Fund . . . . . .  18,843 21 ,728 23,8 1 7  26,513 30,000 
Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act . . . . . . .  3,873 4,370 4,427 4,347 4,500 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,998 5,021 2,892 14,277 18 ,816  

Deferred Assets, etc. : 
H ighway Construction Account . . . . . . . . . .  45,000 1 5,000 
Provision for Sinking Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 7,941 31 ,054 33,822 35,802 39,000 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,261 1 ,764 1 ,771  1 ,766 1 ,929 

Total Capital Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  132,666 1 1 7,004 1 1 0,893 103,320 1 1 6,383 



BUDGET STATEMENT 63 

CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 958-59 TO 1 962-63 
Estimated 

1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Highways, Buildings, etc. : 
Highways: 

Highways and Secondary Roads . . . . .  
Development Roads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Roads i n  Unincorporated Townships in 

Northern Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Municipal Subsidies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Contingencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . ' . . 

Mining Roads-Construction . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Lands and Forests : 
Construction of Logging Roads, etc . . . 
Provincial Parks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Conservation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Rural Power Extension Bonus . . . . . . . . . . .  

Designing, etc., of Townsites . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Public Works : 
Construction of Public Buildings . . . . . . .  
Grants and M iscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Loans and Advances : 
Hydro-Electric Power Commission of 

Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Dominion-Provincial Housing . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Ontario-�t . . Lawrence Development 

Commtsswn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Ontario \Vater Resources Commission . . . . .  
Ontario Municipal Improvement 

Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Ontario J unior Farmer Establishment 

Loan Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Sault Ste. Marie Bridge Act, 1 960 . . . . . . . .  
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Special Funds-Repayments: 
Vacation-with-Pay Stamps-Redeemed . . . .  
Public Service Superannuation Fund . . . . . .  
Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act . . . . . . .  
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Surplus Account : 
Repayment to Government of Canada 

under Tax Rental Agreement, 1952-56 . .  
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Less: Financed out of Ordinary Revenue . . .  

Total Capital Disbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

1 19,708* 129,350* 
6,750 7,675 

358 42 1 
32,495 37,866 

10 9 
8 1 2  1 ,499 

1 , 100 916 
3,067 

941 1 ,646 
75 

1,454 1 ,324 

39,633 40,035 
7 1 0  920 

207,068 221 ,736 

75,000 
3,928 2,466 

2,490 
9,137 1 2,669 

8,600 8,095 

2,900 

4,133 3,867 

12 ,558 10,522 
4, 1 3 1  5 , 155  
3 , 138 2,497 
1 ,776 1,924 

7 20 

4,567 1 1 ,968 
262 

336,795 283,819 
54,000 66,000 

282,795 21 7 ,819 

* Including Expenditures from Highway Construction Account. 

1 13,503 1 15,621 1 1 9,730 
7,995 7,624 7,750 

491 567 500 
44,433 45,749 48,600 

7 12  10  
1 ,600 1 ,762 1 ,000 

48 100 

922 1 ,414 4,500 

5 1 1  544 700 

6 

31 ,216  28,400 3 1 ,000 
852 930 925 

201,578 202,629 2 14,81 6  

2, 189 1 ,814 1 ,945 

14,008 1 1 ,418 14,000 

3,950 400 643 

4,050 
8,993 300 
5 ,592 4,344 14,825 

1 1 ,032 9,924 8,800 
6,013 6,751 8,296 
2 ,514 3 , 138 4,000 
3, 147 2 , 1 78 2 ,508 

35 29 6 

3,063 1 ,737 5,499 

266, 164 244,662 275,338 
69,000 50,000 70,000 

197, 164 194,662 205,338 



64 ONTARIO 

SURPLUS OR DEFICIT* ON ORDINARY ACCOUNT 

BEFORE A N D  AFTER PROVISION FOR SINKING FUND, 

FISCAL YEARS 1 936 TO 1 963 

Net Ordinary Surplus or 
Expenditure Deficit* Provision 

Fiscal Year Net before pro- before pro- for 
ending Ordinary vision for vision for Sinking 

March 31  Revenue Sinking Fund Sinking Fund Fund 

1936 . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 65,726,984 $ 78,1 78,770 $12,451,786* $ 890,920 
1937 . . . . . . . . . . .  80,488,440 70,256,376 10,232 ,064 918,125 
1938 . . . . . . . . . . .  86,052,793 80,495, 109 5,557,684 947,965 
1939 . . . . . . . . . . .  86,843,271 85,528,120 1 ,315 , 151  992,655 
1 940 . . . . . . . . . . .  88,1 72,952 90,368,393 2,195,441* 1 ,038,655 
1 941 . . . . . . . . . . .  103,802,020 88,780,934 1 5,02 1 ,086 1 ,086,655 
1 942 . . . . . . . . . . .  1 1 1 ,496, 1 70 95,208,016 16,288,154 1 , 129,000 
1943 . . . . . . . . . . .  108,214,063 91 ,083,245 1 7, 130,818 1 , 181 ,000 
1944 . . . . . . . . . . .  1 18,096,684 101,210,715  16,885,969 5,570,000 
1945 . . . . . . . . . . .  1 1 7 , 124,347 1 10,956,977 6,167,370 5,292,000 
1946 . . . . . . . . . . .  128,368,864 121 ,450,964 6,91 7,900 5,352,000 
1 947 . . . . . . . . . . .  142,875,758 135,506,854 7,368,904 5,422,655 
1948 . . . . . . . . . . .  191 ,698,952 160,589,199 31 , 109,753 5,481 ,000 
1949 . . . . . . . . . . .  215,469,6 13 190,706,361 24,763,252 1 5,550,000 
1950 . . . . . . . . . . .  228,550,022 199,27 1 ,374 29,278,648 20,622,000 
1951 . . . . . . . . . . .  265,272,106 228,090,424 37,181 ,682 21 ,698,000 
1952 . . . . . . . . . . .  302,320,999 266,983,560 35,337,439 34,276,000 
1953 . . . . . . . . . . .  349,500,385 31 7,540,5141 3 1 ,959,87 1  30,859,000 
1954 . . . . . . . . . . .  372,973,3 1 6  342,095,3021 30,878,014 29,945,000 
1 955 . . . . . . . . . . .  399,393,284 377,713,6381 21 ,679,646 21 ,536,000 
1956 . . . . . . . . . . .  427,969,363 392,834,48 1' 35,134,882 32,630,000 
1957 . . . . . . . . . . .  479,783,191  437,249,6401 42,533,551 40,729,000 
1 958 . . . . . . . . . . .  591 ,849,092 573 , 1 50,0621 18,699,030 1 7,833,000 
1 959 . . . . . . . . . . .  642,374,233 624, 129,1631  1 8,245,070 1 7,941,000 
1 960 . . . . . . . . . . .  702,469,593 670,551 ,9021 3 1 ,9 1 7,691 3 1 ,054,000 
1961 . . . . . . . . . . .  739,391 ,4 1 1  705,1 78,3831 34,213,028 33,822,000 
1962 . . . . . . . . . . .  825,352,009 789,047,6221 36,304,387 35,802,000 
19632 • • • • • • . • • •  985,303,000 946,273,0001 39,030,000 39,000,000 

'Including amounts set aside as follows : 

Highway Construction 
Account 

Capital Disbursements 
Financed out of Ordinary 

Revenue 

1953 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1954 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1955 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1956 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

1957 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1958 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1959 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

1960 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1961 . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

19632 • • • • . • • . . . . .  

11 nterim figures. 

$30,000,000 
40,500,000 
38,500,000 
28,500,000 
5 7,500,000 
5 7,500,000 
45,000,000 
15,000,000 

$ . . . . . . . . . .  

63,000,000 
54,000,000 
66,000,000 
69,000,000 
50,000,000 
70,000,000 

Surplus or 
Deficit* 

on Ordinary 
Account 

$13,342;706* 

9,3 13,939 
4,609 , 7 1 9  

322,496 
3,234,096* 

13,934,43 1 
15 ,159, 1 54 
1 5,949,81 8  
1 1 ,315,969 

875,370 
1 ,565,900 
1 ,946,249 

25,628,753 
9,213,252 
8,656,648 

15,483,682 
1 ,061 ,439 
1 ,100,87 1  

933,01 4  
143,646 

2,504,882 
1,804,5 5 1  

866,030 
304,070 
863,691 
391,028 
502,38 7  

30,000 



BUDGET STATEMENT 

SURPLUS OR DEFICIT, FISCAL YEARS 1 890 TO 1 963 

Fiscal V��r end.�ng December 

Ten Months ending October 
Fiscal Year en.?ing October 

Five Months ending March 
Fi��al Year ending March 

31 1 890 . . . . . . . .  $ 
" 1891 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1892 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1 893 . . . . . . . .  
" 1894 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1895 . . . . . . . .  
" 1 896 . . . . . . . .  

1897 . . . . . . . .  
1898 . . . . . . . .  
1899 . . . . . . . .  
1900 . . . . . . . .  
1901 . . . . . . . .  
1902 . . . . . . . .  
1903 . . . . . . . .  
1904 . . . . . . . .  
1905 . . . . . . . .  
1906 . . . . . . . .  
1907 . . . . . . . .  
1908 . . . . . . . .  

3 1909 . . . . . . . .  
31  1910 . . . . . . . .  

191 1 . . . . . . . .  
" 1912 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1913 . . . . . . . .  
" 1914 . . . . . . . .  

1915 . . . . . . . .  
" 1916 . . . . . . . .  
" 19 1 7  . . . . . . . .  
" 1918 . . . . . . . .  
" 1919 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1920 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1921 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1922 . . . . . . . .  
" 1923 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1924 . . . . . . . .  
" 1925 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1926 . . . . . . . .  
" 1927 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1928 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1929 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1930 . . . . . . . .  
" 1931 . . . . . . . .  
" 1932 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1933 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1934 . . . . . . . .  

3 1  1935 . . . . . . . .  
3 1  1936 . . . . . . . .  

. .  1937 . . . . . . . .  
" 1938 . . . . . . . .  
" 1 939 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1940 . . . . . . . .  
" 1941 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1942 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1943 . . . . . . . .  
" 1944 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1945 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1946 . . . . . . . .  
" 1947 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1948 . . . . . . . .  
" 1949 . . . . . . . .  
. .  1950 . . . . . . . .  
" 1951 . . . . . . . .  

• 1952 . . . . . . . .  
1953 . . . . . . . .  
1954 . . . . . . . .  
1955 . . . . . . . .  
1956 . . . . . . . .  
1957 . . . . . . . .  
1958 . . . . . . . .  
1959 . . . . . . . .  
1960 . . . . . . . .  
1961 . .  ' . . . . .  
1962 . . . . . . . .  
1963' . . . . . . .  

Ordinary 
Revenue I 

3,423, 154.99 
4,138,589.09 
4,662,921.57 
4,091 ,914.01 
3,453,162.69 
3,585,300,10 
3,490,671 .45 
4,139,847.68 
3,647,353.09 
4,096,494.96 
4 , 192,940.18 
4,466,043.92 
4,291,082.91 
5,466,653.13 
6, 128,358.5 7 
6,016, 1 76.42 
7 , 149,478.39 
8,320,419.19 
8,602,902.96 
7,477, 920.94 
8,891,004.68 
9,370,833.90 

1 0,042,000.68 
1 1 '  188,302.09 
1 1 , 1 21 ,382.07 
1 2,975,732.19 
13,841 ,339.64 
18,269,597.23 
19,270,123.71 
19,904,772.04 
25,078,094.62 
29,261,477.39 
38,507

.
31 1.09 

26,166,213.39 
30,569,015.92 
35,852,404.28 
40,984,958.63 
46,607,638.88 
48,570,2 17.10 
54,012,679.53 
57,343,291.21 
54,390,092.37 
54,1 75,233.01 
5 1 ,373,051.98 
50,067,841.37 
21 ,048,944.06 
65, 726,984.57 
80,488,439.95 
86,052,792.88 
86,843,270.67 
88, 172,951.62 

103,802,020.46 
1 1 1 , 496,169.77 
108,214,063.15 
1 1 8,096,683.51 
1 1 7 , 124,346;77 
1 28,368,864.36 
142,875,758.56 
191 ,698,952.37 
215,469,613.61 
228,550,022.27 
265,272, 106.50 
302,320,998.85 
349,500,385.36 
372,973,3 15.71 
399,393,284.17 
427,969,362.89 
479,783, 1 9 1 . 1 1  
591,849,091.77 
642,374,233.00 
702,469,592.84 
739,391,410.52 
825,352,009.26 
985,303,000.00 

Ordinary 
Expenditure! Surplus 

$ 3,896,324.38 
4,158,459.55 
4,068,257.39 $ 594,664.18 
3,907,145.32 184,768.69 
3,839,338.75 
3, 758,595.44 
3, 703,379.73 
3, 767,675.70 372, 1 71.98 
3,803,081.38 
3, 710,420.82 386,074.14 
4,003, 729.37 189,210.81 
4,038,834.49 427,209.43 
4,345,003.58 
4,888,982.57 577,670.56 
5,267,453.02 860,905.55 
5,396,016. 74 620,159.68 
6, 720, 1 79.07 429,299.32 
7, 714,245.61 606,1 73.58 
8,557,064.60 45,838.36 
7,545,040.47 
8,887,520.09 3,484.59 
9,61 9,934.03 

10,287,991.59 
10,868,026.28 320,275.81 
1 1 ,819,310.65 
12,704,362.16 271 ,370.03 
12,706.332.90 1 , 135,006.74 
16,518,222.64 1,751 ,374.59 
1 7,460,404.05 1, 809, 719.66 
21 ,464,574.88 
25, 880,842.45 
28,579,687.98 681 , 789.41 
37,442,985.53 1 .064,325.56 
41 ,361,439.92 
39,037, 780.43 
40,959,769.27 
41 '797,098.94 
46,248,415.49 359,223.39 
48,341 ,980.66 228, 236.44 
5 1 ,369,785.85 2,642,893.68 
57,989,352.69 
54,846,994.28 
56,236,03 1 .32 
50,896.626.37 476,425.61 
80,667,091.15 
31 ,489,616.34 
79,069.690.31 
7 1 , 1 74,501.41 9,313,938.54 
81 ,443,074.35 4,609, 718.53 
86,520,775.25 322,495.42 
91 ,407,047.81 
89,867.589.32 13,934,43 1.14 
96,337,015.77 15, 159 ,154.00 
92,264,245.06 15,949,81 8.09 

106,780, 7 14.54 1 1,315,968.97 
1 1 6,248,976.56 875,370.21 
126,802,964.37 1,565,899.99 
140,929,509.33 1 ,946,249.23 
166,070,199.53 25,628,752.84 
206,256,361.37 9,213,252.24 
219,893,373.67 8,656,648.60 
249,788,424.26 1 5,483,682.24 
301, 259,559.94 1,061,438.91 
348,399,514.15' 1 , 100,871.21 
372,040.301.99' 933,013.72 
399,249,638.33' 143,645.84 
425,464,480.99' 2,504,881.90 
477,978,640.19' 1

.
804,550.92 

590,983,061.80' 866,029.97 
642,070, 163.00' 304,070.00 
701,605,901.92' 863,690.92 
739,000,383.36 391,027.16 
824,849,621.93 502,387.33 
985,273,000.00 30,000.00 

65 

Deficit 

$ 473,169.39 
19,870.46 

386,176.06 
1 73,295.34 
212 ,708.28 

155,728.29 

53,920.67 

67,1 19.53 

249,100.13 
245,990.91 

697,928.58 

1 ,559,802.84 
802,747,83 

!5,195,226.53 
8,468, 764.51 
5 , 107,364.99 

812, 140.31 

646,061.48 
456,901.91 

2,060, 798.31 

30,599,249.78 
10,440,672.28 
13,342,705.74 

3,234,096.19 

'Revenue and Expenditure figures for the years 1890 to 1907 inclusive comprise both ordinary and capital revenue 
and expenditure. Revenue and Expenditure from 1923 to 1963 inclusive, shown as net after applying certain 
revenues as a reduction of expenditure. 

'Interim figures. 
•Includes amounts set aside for Highway Construction Account in each of these years. In addition, in 1958 to 
1963 inclusive, provision was made for capital disbursements financed Ol;lt of ordinary revenue. 



66 ONTARIO 

GROSS AND NET 
FISCAL YEARS 

GROSS DEBT REVENUE-PRODUCING AND REALIZABLE 

Yearly Loans. Cash 
Increase Ontario and Accts. 

Fiscal Year Total or Decrease* Hyd;o O.N.T.C. Receivable Total 

1914 . . • • • . . . • . . . . . .  $ 41.716,000 $ . . . . . . . . .  $ 1 0, 1 10 000 $20,246.000 $ 5,066,000 $ 35,422.000 
1915 . . . . . • • . . . . . . . .  50.2 75.000 8.559,000 12,31 6,000 20,483.000 8,007,000 40,806,000 
1916 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59.336,000 9,061 .000 21 .939.000 2 1 , 1 84.000 7,684,000 50,807,000 
1917  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 1 .825.000 2.489,0 10 27,489.000 2 1 ,594,000 5,805,000 54,888,000 
1918 . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .  75,309.000 1 3.484,000 36,244,000 2 1 .823,000 9,477.000 67, 544,000 
1919 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  97,032.000 2 1 , 723.000 47. 700.000 22,335,000 13.882.000 83,91 7.000 
1920 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 7,262,000 30,230,000 65,71 7,000 22,681 .000 16,009,000 104,407,000 
1921 . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .  202.446.000 75,1 84,000 102.946,000 23.599,000 3 1 , 292,000 1 5 7.837,000 
1922 . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .  233 , 1 89,000 30. 743,000 1 1 6. 786,000 25,654.000 30, 704,000 1 73 , 1 44,000 
1923 . . . . • . . . . . . . . . .  291 .025.000 57,836,000 124.360,000 28,075,000 37,61 2,000 190,047,000 
1924 . . . . • . . . . . . . . . .  329.508,000 38.483.000 135.045, 000 30,208,000 45,262,000 210.51 5,000 
1925 . . . . • . . . . . . . . . •  332.391,000 2,883.000 1 4 1 . 7 1 7,000 30,208,000 27, 885,000 199,81 0,000 
1926 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  349. 1 16,000 16,725 .000 142.473,000 30,208.000 3 1 . 899,000 204,580,000 
1927 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  368.920,000 19.804,000 147, 1 20.000 30,208,000 33 ,813,000 2 1 1 . 1 4 1,000 
1928 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  394. 1 1 4,000 23.194.000 152,936,000 30,208,000 37 . 1 76,000 220,320,000 
1929 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  426.91 4,000 32.800.000 164.522,000 30,208,000 44,007,000 238,737,000 
1930 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  473,372 .000 46.458.000 1 76,799,000 30.208,000 53.587.000 260,594.000 
1 93 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  520.667,000 47, 295. 000 188.377,000 30.208,000 58,055,000 2 76,640,000 
1932 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  574,419,000 53,75 2.000 189. 635,000 30,208,000 76.902,000 296.745,000 
1933 . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .  594, 128.000 19, 709.000 1 87,965,000 30,208.000 76,51 4,000 294,687,000 
1934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  655,761 .000 6 1.633,000 187, 829.000 37.208,000 72,247,000 297,284,000 
19352 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  674,386,000 18.625 .000 187.878,000 37,208,000 70,885,000 295,97 1 ,000 
1936 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  689.559,000 1 5 . 1 73.000 1 72, 735,000 36,408,000 74.3 77,000 283,520,000 
1937 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  656.460,000 33.099,000* 151 .573.000 30.208.000 69, 243,000 25 1 ,024,000 
1938 . . . • . . . . . . . . . . .  678.075.000 2 1,61 5,000 149.62 1 .000 30.208.000 59, 952.000 239,78!,000 
1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 1 2. 767,000 34,692.000 147.841 ,000 30.208.000 56.450,000 234.499,000 
1 940 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •  737.078.000 24,3 1 1 .000 145,319.000 30,208.000 54.348.000 229,875,000 
1941 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  729,648.000 7,430.000* 1 3 7,600.000 30,208,000 55.640,000 223,448,000 
1942 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  724, 7 7 1 . 000 4.877.000* 135,904,000 30,208.000 5 1 ,53 1 ,000 2 1 7 ,643,000 
1 943 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  704. 864.000 19.907,000* 1 2 1 .684,000 30.208.000 57.531 ,000 209,423.000 
1944 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  666,528.000 38.336,000* 105,1 50,000 30.208.000 48,676,000 184.034,000 
1945 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  646,484,000 20.044.000* 95,475.000 30,208.000 40,492,000 166, 1 75.000 
1946 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  639,31 5.000 7.169,000* 93.946,000 30,208.000 36, 742.000 160,896,000 
1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •  645,221 ,000 5,906,000 89. 5 1 2.000 30,208,000 32,41 4,000 1 5 2 , 1 34,000 
1948 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  628,3 88.000 16,833. 000* 87.850.000 30.208,000 43.577,000 161.635,000 
1949 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  628,663.000 275,000 7 1 .868.000 30,208.000 42,9 1 2.000 1 44,988,000 
1950 . . . . . . . . . . . • • . .  694,009,000 65.346,000 70.209.000 30.208.000 84.773.000 185. 1 90.000 
1951 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  697,963,000 3,954.000 67.424.000 30,208.000 78.78 1.000 176,41 3,000 
1952 . . • • • . . . . . . . . . .  826,228,000 128,265.000 165.692.000 30, 208.000 75.693.000 2 7 1 ,593.000 
1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  896,143,000 69,915 ,000 203,702,000 30,208,000 58, 158,000 292,068,000 

GROSS AND N ET 
FISCAL YEARS 

GROSS CAPITAL DEBT REVE:<UE-PRODUCIN<. AND REALIZABLE 

Yearly Loans 
Increase Ontario and 

Fiscal Year Total or Decrease* Hydro O.N.T.C. Cash Total 

1943 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 695 , 1 89,000 $ . . . . . . . . . . .  $121 .684.000 $30.208.000 $ 43.771 ,000 $195.663,000 
1944 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  656,806,000 38.383,000* 105, 150.000 30,208.000 35. 735.000 1 7 1 .093,000 
1945 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  636, 770.000 20.036, 000* 95,475.000 30.208.000 28.41 1 .000 154,094,000 
1946 . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .  629.91 4.000 6. 856.000* 93, 946.000 30,208,000 25. 571 .000 149, 725.000 
1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  635,842, 000 5,928.000 89,5 1 3.000 30,208,000 2 1 . 909,000 141 .630,000 
1948 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  618,754,000 17.088.000* 87,850,000 30,208.000 32,429,000 150.487,000 
1949 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  619,414.000 660,000 7 1 .868.000 30,208,000 3 1 ,622,000 133,698,000 
1950 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  683,978,000 64,564,000 70,209,000 30,208,000 73,541 .000 1 73.958,000 
1951 . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .  687,452.000 3,474,000 67,424,000 30,208,000 67,2 10,000 164.842.000 
1952 . • • . . . . . . . . . . . .  814. 160,000 126,708,000 165.692,000 30,208,000 64.331 ,000 260,231 ,000 
1953 . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .  884,231 ,000 70,071 ,000 203,702.000 30,208,000 45,489,000 2 79,399,000 
1954 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  I ,  035.484,000 151.253,000 30!,889,000 30.208,000 73,39 1 ,000 405.488,000 
1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 , 066, 1 6 1 ,000 30,677,000 300,033,000 30,208.000 75, 195,000 405,436,000 
1956 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,072,409,000 6,248.000 292.633.000 30.208,000 44,262,000 367, 1 03.000 
1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 , 196,708,000 1 24,299,000 340.878. 000 30.208,000 67,344,000 438,430,000 
1958 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,285,810,000 89,102,000 33 7.205.000 30,208.000 99.7 9 1 ,000 467,204,000 
1959 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,579, 1 1 3.000 293,303,000 398,398,000 30,208.000 249.975.000 678.58 1 , 000 
1960 . . . . . . . . • . . . . . .  1.642,672,000 63, 559,000 3 79.334.000 30.208.000 239,575,000 649 . 1 1 7.000 
1961 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.695, 504,000 52.832.000 359.490.000 30.208.000 2 1 3 . 1 89.000 602,887.000 
1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,884,973,000 189,469,000 356, 168,000 30,208,000 289,533,000 675,909,000 

!Estimated population as at March 3 1 .  
'Five months ended March 3 1 .  
NOTE-Actual figures to nearest $1,000. 



BuDGET STATEMENT 67 

DEBT, 
1 91 4  TO 1 953 

ASSETS NET DEBT 

Yearly Yearly 
Increase Increase Per Capita Fiscal 

or Decrease* Total or Decrease* Population' Net Debt Year 

$ . . . . . . . . .  $ 6,294,000 $ . . . . . . . . . 2,713,000 $ 2.32 1914 
5,384,000 9,469,000 3, 1 75,000 2,719,000 3.48 1915 

10,001 ,000 8,529,000 940,000* 2,718,000 3.14 1916 
4,081,000 6,937,000 1,592,000* 2, 732,000 2.54 1917  

12, 656,000 7, 765,000 828,000 2,763,000 2.81 1918 
16,373,000 13, 1 15,000 5,350,000 2, 820,000 4.65 1919 
20,490,000 22,855,000 9, 740,000 2 ,893,000 7.90 1920 
53,430,000 44.609,000 2 1 ,754,000 2,953.000 15.1 1 1921 
15,307,000 60,045,000 15,436,000 2, 994,000 20.06 1922 
16,903,000 100,978,000 40,933,000 3,032,000 33.30 1923 
20,468,000 1 18,993,000 18,015.000 3,081 ,000 38.62 1924 
10,705,000* 132,581,000 13,588,000 3,133,000 42.32 1925 

4,770,000 144,536,000 1 1,955,000 3,1 87,000 45.35 1926 
6,561,000 157, 779,000 13,243,000 3, 244,000 48.64 1927 
9,1 79,000 173,794,000 16,015,000 3,301,000 52.65 1928 

18,41 7,000 188, 1 77 , 000 1 4,383,000 3.356,000 56.07 1929 
2 1 ,857,000 212 ,778,000 24,601,000 3,405,000 62.49 1930 
16,046,000 244,027,000 3 1 ,249,000 3,449,000 70.75 1931 
20,105,000 277,674,000 33,647,000 3,489,000 79.59 1932 

2,058,000* 299,441,000 21 , 767,000 3,525,000 84.95 1933 
2,597,000 358,477,000 59,036,000 3,557,000 100.78 1934 
1,313,000* 378,415,000 19, 938,000 3,570,000 106.00 19352 

12,451,000* 406,039,000 27,624,000 3,601 ,000 1 1 2.76 1936 
32,496,000* 405,436,000 603,000* 3,632,000 1 1 1.63 1937 
11,243,000* 438,294,000 32, 858,000 3,666,000 1 19.56 1938 

5,282,000* 478,268,000 39,974,000 3, 702,000 129.19 1939 
4,624,000* 507,203,000 28,935,000 3, 741,000 135.58 1940 
6,427,000* 506,200,000 1.003,000* 3, 781,000 133.88 1941 
5,805,000* 507,128,000 928,000 3, 868,000 1 3 1 . 1 1  1942 
8,220,000* 495,441,000 11,687,000* 3,910,000 126. 7 1  1943 

25,389,000* 482,494,000 12,947,000* 3,955,000 122.00 1944 
17,859,000* 480,309,000 2,185,000* 3,994,000 120.26 1945 

5,279,000* 478,419,000 1,890,000* 4,078,000 1 1 7.32 1946 
8,762,000* 493,087,000 14,668,000 4,1 62,000 1 1 8.47 1947 
9,501 ,000 466,753,000 26,334,000* 4,259,000 109.59 1948 

16, 647,000* 483,675,000 16,922,000 4,361,000 1 10.91 1949 
40,202,000 508,819,000 25, 144,000 4,456,000 1 14.19 1950 

8,777,000* 521,550,000 12,731 ,000 4,577,000 1 13.95 1951 
95,180,000 554,635 ,000 33,085,000 4,757,000 1 1 6.59 1952 
20,475,000 604,075,000 49,440,000 4,916,000 122.88 1953 

CAPITAL DEBT, 
1 943 TO 1 962 

AssETS NET CAPITAL DEBT 

Yearly Yearly Per Capita 
Increase Increase Net Capital Fiscal 

or Decrease* Total or Decrease* Population Debt Year 

$ . . . . . . . . $499,526,000 $ . . . . . . . . .  3,91 0,000 $127.76 1943 
24,570.000* 485,713,000 13,813,000* 3,955,000 122.81 1944 
16,999.000* 482,676,000 3,037,000* 3,994.000 120.85 1945 

4,369,000* 480,189,000 2,487,000* 4,078,000 1 1 7.75 1946 
8,095,000* 494,21 2,000 14,023,000 4,162,000 1 1 8.74 1947 
8,857,000 468,267,000 25,9-15.000* 4,259,000 109.95 1948 

16,789,000* 485, 71 6,000 1 7,449,000 4,361,000 1 1 1 .38 1949 
40,260,000 510,020,000 24,304,000 4,456,000 1 1 4.46 1950 

9,116,000* 522,610,000 1 2,590,000 4,577,000 1 14.18 1951 
95,389,000 553,929,000 31 ,319,000 4, 75 7,000 1 16.45 1952 
19,168,000 604,832,000 50, 903,000 4,91 6,000 123.03 1953 

126,089,000 629,996,000 25,164,000 5,086,000 123.87 1954 
52,000* 660,725,000 30,729,000 5,241 .000 126.07 1955 

38,333,000* 705,306,000 44,581,000 5,382,000 131.05 1956 
7 1,327,000 758,278,000 52,972,000 5,586,000 135.75 1957 
28,774,000 818,606,000 60,328,000 5, 773,000 141.80 1958 

211 ,377,000 900,532,000 81 ,926,000 5,9 16,000 152.22 1959 
29,464,000* 993,555,000 93,023,000 6,078.000 1 63.47 1960 
46,230,000* 1,092.617,000 99,062.000 6, 1 90,000 1 76.51 1961 
73,022,000 1 ,209,064,000 1 16,447,000 6,324,000 191 . 19 1962 














